
US
EN: Indication for use
Medium for culture of embryos from the pronucleate stage 
to day 2 or day 3.

Product Description
G-1™ is a bicarbonate buffered medium containing 
hyaluronan and gentamicin as an antibacterial agent.

G-1™ is protein-free. 

For use after the addition of G-MM™ or HSA-solution™ 
and equilibration at +37 °C and 6 % CO2 atmosphere.

Storage instructions and stability
Store dark at +2 to +8°C.

G-1™ is stable until the expiry date shown on the container 
labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of Analysis. 

For Non-EU: Media bottles should not be stored after 
opening. Discard excess media after completion of the 
procedure.

EU: Media bottles can be used for up to two weeks after 
first opening, use aseptic technique and minimize the time 
outside the refrigerator. Record the opening date on the 
bottle. Discard excess media no later than two weeks after 
first opening.

Directions for use
Media to be supplemented should be aliquoted into 
sterile non-toxic tissue culture grade tubes or flasks. For 
details on how to perform the protein supplementation see 
Package Inserts for G-MM™ and HSA-solution™

Culture of Cleavage Stage Embryos 
All culture dishes (wells or tubes) should be rinsed with 
G-RINSE™ and prepared in advance of the procedure. 

In the afternoon of the day of oocyte retrieval, label 60 mm 
dishes with the ID of the patient. It is recommended that 
dishes of the highest quality be used. Using a pre-rinsed 
sterile tip, place at least 6 x 25 µL droplets of supplemented 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS into the dish. Tips are rinsed by taking 
up the volume required (25 µL) and then expelling this 
volume into a media discard dish. Four drops should be at 
the 3, 6, 9 and 12 o’clock positions (for embryo culture), 
the remaining drops should be in the middle of the dish 
(wash drops). Immediately cover drops with OVOIL™ to 
avoid evaporation. Prepare no more than 2 dishes at one 
time. Using a new tip for each drop, first rinse the tip and 
then add a further 25 µL of medium to each original drop. 
This technique allows the droplets to stand up rather than 
flatten out.

Immediately place the dish in the incubator at 6 % CO2 
and +37°C. Gently remove the lid of the dish and set at 
an angle on the side of the plate. This will ensure proper 
equilibration of the dish. 

Dishes must equilibrate in the incubator with a semi-
opened lid for a minimum of 6 hrs (this is the minimal 
measured time for the media to reach correct pH under 
oil) and for a maximum of 18 hours.
Following removal of the cumulus cells and assessment 
of fertilisation, pronucleate embryos are transferred to a 
1-well dish and washed in pre-warmed G-MOPS™ PLUS/ 
supplemented G-MOPS™. Washing entails picking up 
the embryo 2–3 times in a minimal volume and moving it 
around within the well.

Embryos should then be washed successively in the two 
centre drops in the culture dish and up to 5 embryos placed 
in each 50 µL drop of supplemented G-1™.

Five is the maximum number of embryos that should be 
cultured in each drop due to the nutrient requirements. 
More than 5 embryos may result in a significant depletion of 
the nutrient pool by the embryos. As a security precaution, 
prepare two culture dishes if the patient has more than 10 
embryos. Return the dish to the incubator immediately. It 
is advisable to culture embryos in at least groups of 2. For 
example, for a patient with 6 embryos it is best to culture 
in 2 groups of 3 rather than 4 and 2 or 5 and 1. On day 2 
or on day 3, embryos can be transferred to the uterus in 
equilibrated EmbryoGlue® or in equilibrated G-2™ PLUS/ 
supplemented G-2™. Alternatively, on day 3, embryos can 
be transferred to G-2™ PLUS/ supplemented G-2™ for 
further culture to the blastocyst stage.

Specifications
Sterile filtered	 SAL 10-3

Mouse Embryo Assay (1-cell) 
[% expanded blastocyst within 96 hours]   	 ≥ 80

Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0.25

LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not 
use G-1™ if it appears cloudy.

G-1™ contains hyaluronan and gentamicin.

To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
techniques.

The risk of reproductive toxicity and developmental toxicity 
for IVF media, including Vitrolife´s IVF media, have not 
been determined and are uncertain.

Not for injection.

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician.

Description of ISO Symbols

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION

Sterilized using aseptic processing 
techniques

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION

Temperature limit

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION

Use by - see label.

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION

Caution:  
Consult accompanying documents.

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION

Catalog number

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTIONBatch code

CE Mark (Conformité Européen) 

CHINA
CN: 卵裂胚培养液G-1™产品说明书
适应证
用于原核期到day 2或day 3期间胚胎的培养。

产品型号及规格
型号：见标签

规格：见标签

产品注册证及技术要求编号
产品注册证编号：见标签

产品技术要求编号：见标签

产品描述
G-1™是一种透明质酸和抗菌剂庆大霉素的碳酸氢盐缓
冲的培养液。

G-1™不含有蛋白成分。

添加G-MM™或HSA Solution™后在+37 ℃和二氧化碳浓度
为6%的环境中平衡后即可使用。

产品有效期及贮存条件
产品有效期见标签。

避光储存于+2～+8 ℃。

G-1™在包装瓶标签和该生产批号的质检分析报告上显示的
有效期内是稳定的。

用于非欧盟地区：培养液瓶打开后不应再继续储藏。使用
后丢弃剩余产品。

欧盟：培养液瓶在第一次打开后可最多使用2周，使用无
菌操作技术并尽量减少培养液在冰箱外的时间。在培养液
瓶上记录开瓶日期。在首次打开培养液瓶后两周内，应丢
弃多余的培养液。

使用方法
须加白蛋白的培养液均应用无菌无毒的试管分装。关于如
何添加蛋白的详细信息请参考G-MM™或HSA Solution™
的产品包装说明。

卵裂期胚胎的培养

在操作开始之前，所有的培养皿（微孔或移液管）均须用
G-RINSE™冲洗。

取卵当天的下午，在60 mm培养皿上标记患者ID。建议您
使用质量最好的培养皿。使用经过冲洗的无菌枪头，在培
养皿中放置至少6个 25 µL G-1™ PLUS或添加蛋白的G-1™
液滴。抽吸所需体积(25 µL)的培养液并在废弃皿中排出以
冲洗枪头。其中四个液滴应放置于培养皿3、6、9、12点钟
位置（用于胚胎培养），其余液滴应置于培养皿中部（冲
洗液滴）。立即盖上OVOIL™以防止蒸发。每次最多同时
准备两个培养皿。每个液滴使用一个新的枪头，首先冲洗
枪头，然后在上述每个液滴分别再加入25 µL。 该操作可使
液滴成球状而不会扁平。

立刻将培养皿置于+37 ℃和二氧化碳浓度为6%的培养箱
中。轻轻地移开培养皿盖，使其斜靠在培养皿上成一定角
度。这样能够更好地保证培养皿中培养液的平衡。

培养皿必须以半开盖的形式在培养箱中平衡至少6小时（
这是使培养液在油下达到正确pH值最短的时间），不能
超过18个小时。

移除卵丘细胞并评估受精情况后，将原核期胚胎转移
到1-孔培养皿并在预温过的G-MOPS™PLUS或添加蛋白的
G-MOPS™中冲洗。清洗时需要在少量的液体内冲洗胚胎
2-3次并在培养皿孔内转动胚胎。

随后胚胎应在培养皿中央的两个液滴中连续冲洗，每个50 
μL的添加蛋白的G-1™液滴内不能放置超过5个胚胎。

每个液滴内放置培养超过5个胚胎，可能导致营养物质严重
不足。为了保险起见，如果患者有超过10个胚胎，应准备
2个培养皿。将培养皿立即置于培养箱。比较明智的做法
是将胚胎至少分两组培养。例如，患者有6个胚胎，最好分
两组，每组3个，而不是一组4个另一组2个，或者一组5个
另一组1个。在Day 2或Day 3时可将胚胎在EmbryoGlue®
、G-2™ PLUS或添加了蛋白的G-2™培养液中移植到子
宫。或者在Day 3，将胚胎转移到G-2™ PLUS或添加了蛋
白的G-2™培养液中继续培养到囊胚阶段。

规格

过滤灭菌	 SAL 10-3

 鼠胚试验（1-细胞）[96小时内扩张囊胚%]    	 ≥ 80 

细菌内毒素(LAL检测) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

每个批号的质检分析报告随货提供。

注意事项
如果发现瓶子的完整性受损，请丢弃该产品。如果发现产
品浑浊请不要使用。

G-1™含有透明质酸和庆大霉素。

Vitrolife建议您在使用本产品时，严格执行无菌操作技术。

关于使用IVF培养液产品，包括Vitrolife的IVF培养液产品，
在生殖毒性和发育毒性上的风险还没有论断。

本产品不能作为注射用剂使用。

注意：产品使用必须符合医疗部门相关操作规范和法规，
仅限于经培训的医务人员使用。
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EUROPE
EN: Indication for use
Medium for culture of embryos from the pronucleate stage 
to day 2 or day 3.

Product Description
G-1™ is a bicarbonate buffered medium containing 
hyaluronan and gentamicin as an antibacterial agent.

G-1™ is protein-free. 

For use after the addition of G-MM™ or HSA-solution™ 
and equilibration at +37 °C and 6 % CO2 atmosphere.

Storage instructions and stability
Store dark at +2 to +8°C.

G-1™ is stable until the expiry date shown on the container 
labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of Analysis. 

For Non-EU: Media bottles should not be stored after 
opening. Discard excess media after completion of the 
procedure.

EU: Media bottles can be used for up to two weeks after 
first opening, use aseptic technique and minimize the time 
outside the refrigerator. Record the opening date on the 
bottle. Discard excess media no later than two weeks after 
first opening.

Directions for use
Media to be supplemented should be aliquoted into 
sterile non-toxic tissue culture grade tubes or flasks. For 
details on how to perform the protein supplementation see 
Package Inserts for G-MM™ and HSA-solution™

Culture of Cleavage Stage Embryos 
All culture dishes (wells or tubes) should be rinsed with 
G-RINSE™ and prepared in advance of the procedure. 

In the afternoon of the day of oocyte retrieval, label 60 mm 
dishes with the ID of the patient. It is recommended that 
dishes of the highest quality be used. Using a pre-rinsed 
sterile tip, place at least 6 x 25 µL droplets of supplemented 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS into the dish. Tips are rinsed by taking 
up the volume required (25 µL) and then expelling this 
volume into a media discard dish. Four drops should be at 
the 3, 6, 9 and 12 o’clock positions (for embryo culture), 
the remaining drops should be in the middle of the dish 
(wash drops). Immediately cover drops with OVOIL™ to 
avoid evaporation. Prepare no more than 2 dishes at one 
time. Using a new tip for each drop, first rinse the tip and 
then add a further 25 µL of medium to each original drop. 
This technique allows the droplets to stand up rather than 
flatten out.

Immediately place the dish in the incubator at 6 % CO2 
and +37°C. Gently remove the lid of the dish and set at 
an angle on the side of the plate. This will ensure proper 
equilibration of the dish. 

Dishes must equilibrate in the incubator with a semi-
opened lid for a minimum of 6 hrs (this is the minimal 
measured time for the media to reach correct pH under 
oil) and for a maximum of 18 hours.
Following removal of the cumulus cells and assessment 
of fertilisation, pronucleate embryos are transferred to a 
1-well dish and washed in pre-warmed G-MOPS™ PLUS/ 
supplemented G-MOPS™. Washing entails picking up 
the embryo 2–3 times in a minimal volume and moving it 
around within the well.

Embryos should then be washed successively in the two 
centre drops in the culture dish and up to 5 embryos placed 
in each 50 µL drop of supplemented G-1™.

Five is the maximum number of embryos that should be 
cultured in each drop due to the nutrient requirements. 
More than 5 embryos may result in a significant depletion of 
the nutrient pool by the embryos. As a security precaution, 
prepare two culture dishes if the patient has more than 10 
embryos. Return the dish to the incubator immediately. It 
is advisable to culture embryos in at least groups of 2. For 
example, for a patient with 6 embryos it is best to culture 
in 2 groups of 3 rather than 4 and 2 or 5 and 1. On day 2 
or on day 3, embryos can be transferred to the uterus in 
equilibrated EmbryoGlue® or in equilibrated G-2™ PLUS/ 
supplemented G-2™. Alternatively, on day 3, embryos can 
be transferred to G-2™ PLUS/ supplemented G-2™ for 
further culture to the blastocyst stage.

Specifications
Sterile filtered	 SAL 10-3

Mouse Embryo Assay (1-cell) 
[% expanded blastocyst within 96 hours]   	 ≥ 80

Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0.25

LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not 
use G-1™ if it appears cloudy.

G-1™ contains hyaluronan and gentamicin.

To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
techniques.

The risk of reproductive toxicity and developmental toxicity 
for IVF media, including Vitrolife´s IVF media, have not 
been determined and are uncertain.

Not for injection.

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician.

BG: Показания за употреба
Среда за култивиране на ембриони от пронуклеарен 
стадий до 2-ри ден или 3-ти ден.

Описание на продукта
G-1™ е буферирана с бикарбонат среда, 
която съдържа хиалуронан и гентамицин като 
антибактериално средство.

G-1™ не съдържа протеини. 

За употреба след добавяне на разтвор G-MM™ или 
HSA-solution™ и еквилибриране на +37 °C в инкубатор 
с 6 % CO2.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност
Да се съхранява на тъмно при температура от+2 до 
+8°C.

G-1™ е стабилна до изтичане на срока на годност, 
обозначен върху етикета на опаковката и на 
специфичния за партидата Сертификат от анализ. 

За държави извън ЕС: Бутилките със среда не 
трябва да се съхраняват след отваряне. Изхвърлете 
излишното количество среда след приключване на 
процедурата.

EC: Бутилките със среда могат да бъдат използвани 
до две седмици след първото отваряне. Използвайте 
асептична техника и сведете до минимум времето 
на престой извън хладилника. Запишете датата 
на отваряне на бутилката. Изхвърлете излишното 
количество среда не по-късно от две седмици след 
първото отваряне.

Указания за употреба
Средите, които трябва да се обогатят, трябва да са 
разделени на равни обеми в стерилни, нетоксични 
епруветки или фласки с качество, подходящи за 
клетъчни култури. За по-подробна информация 
относно това как да се извърши добавянето на 
протеини, вижте листовките за G-MM™ или HSA-
solution™.

Култура от ембриони в стадий на делене 
Всички съдове за култивиране (петрита с ямки или 
епруветки) трябва да се промият с G-RINSE™ и да се 
подготвят предварително преди процедурата. 

Следобед, в деня преди вземане на ооцити, надпишете 
петрита с диаметър 60 mm с идентификационните 
данни на пациента. Препоръчва се използването 
на петрита от най-високо качество. Като използвате 
предварително промит стерилен накрайник (тип), 
поставете най-малко 6 x 25 µL капки от обогатена 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS в културaлния съд. Типовете се 
промиват, като се изтегли необходимият обем (25 µL) и 
след това този обем се изтласка в съда за изхвърляне 
на среда. Четирите капки трябва да са в позиция 3, 6, 
9 и 12 часа (за култивиране на ембриони), останалите 
капки трябва да са в средата на съда (промивни капки). 
Незабавно покрийте капките с OVOIL™, за да избегнете 
изпарение. Не приготвяйте наведнъж повече от 2 
съда. Като използвате нов тип за всяка капка, първо 
промийте типа и след това прибавете допълнително 
25 µL от средата към всяка от първоначалните капки. 
Тази техника позволява капките да останат прави, а не 
да се разлеят.

Поставете незабавно петрито в инкубатора на 6 % 
CO2 и +37°C. Внимателно отстранете капака на съда и 
го поставете под ъгъл странично. Така ще се осигури 
правилно еквилибриране на петрито. 

Петритата трябва да се еквилибрират в инкубатора 
с полуотворен капак в продължение на минимум 6 

часа (това е минималното измерено време, за което 
средата достига правилно pH под маслен слой) и за 
максимум 18 часа.
След отстраняване на кумулусните клетки и оценка 
на фертилизацията, пронукеарните ембриони се 
трансферират в 1-ямкова плака и се промиват с 
предварително затоплена G-MOPS™ PLUS/ обогатена 
G-MOPS™. Промиването предполага повдигане на 
ембриона 2–3 пъти в минимален обем и преместването 
му в ямката.

След това ембрионите трябва да се промият 
последователно в две от средните капки в културалния 
съд и във всяка капка от 50 µL обогатена G-1™ трябва 
да се поставят не повече от 5 ембриона.

Максималният брой ембриони, които би трябвало 
да се култивира във всяка от капките, е пет, поради 
хранителните нужди. Повече от 5 ембриона може да 
доведат до съществено изчерпване на хранителния 
пул от страна на ембрионите. Като предпазна мярка, 
трябва да подготвите две петрита, в случай, че 
пациентът има повече от 10 ембриона. Незабавно 
върнете културалния съд в инкубатора. Съветва се 
ембрионите да се култивират в групи от най-малко 
2 ембриона. Например, при пациент с 6 ембриона, 
най-добре е да се култивират в 2 групи по 3, 
вместо 4 и 2 или 5 и 1. На 2-ия ден или на 3-ия ден 
ембрионите може да се трансферират в матката в 
еквилибрирана EmbryoGlue® или в еквилибрирана 
G-2™ PLUS/ обогатена G-2™. Алтернативно, на 3-ия 
ден ембрионите може да се преместят в G-2™ PLUS/ 
обогатена G-2™ за последващо култивиране до 
бластоцистен стадий.

Спецификации
Стерилно филтрирана	 SAL 10-3

Тествана на миши ембриони (1-клет.) 
[% експандиран бластоцист до 96 часа] 	 ≥ 80

Бактериални ендотоксини (Лимулус амебоцит лизат 
тест (LAL)) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

Конкретните резултати от тестовете за всяка партида 
могат да бъдат намерени в Сертификата за анализ, 
предоставен с всяка доставка.

Предпазни мерки
Изхвърлете продукта, ако целостта на бутилката е 
нарушена. Не използвайте G-1™ при видимо наличие 
на мътност.

G-1™ съдържа хиалуронан и гентамицин.

С цел да се избегне замърсяване, Vitrolife силно 
препоръчва средата да се отваря и използва само с 
асептична техника.

Рисковете от репродуктивна токсичност и токсичност 
на развитието за среди за ин витро оплождане (IVF), 
включително IVF среди на Vitrolife, не са определени 
и не са ясни.

Не е предназначен за инжектиране.

Внимание: Законодателството на САЩ ограничава 
продажбата на това изделие да се извършва от или по 
заявка на лекар.

CS: Indikace k použití
Přípravek pro kultivaci embryí od stádia prvojader do 2. 
nebo 3. dne.

Popis produktu
G-1™ je roztok pufrovaný hydrogenuhličitem. Obsahuje 
hyaluronan a gentamicin, který působí jako antibakteriální 
přípravek.

G-1™ neobsahuje žádné proteiny. 

Pro použití po přidání G-MM™ nebo HSA-solution™ a po 
dosažení rovnováhy při teplotě +37 °C v atmosféře s 6% 
koncentrací CO2.

Pokyny pro uchovávání a stabilita
Uchovávejte v temnu při teplotě od +2 do +8 °C.

G-1™ je stabilní do data použitelnosti uvedeného na štítku 
nádoby a v certifikátu analýzy pro jednotlivé šarže. 

Pro nečlenské státy EU: Lékovky s přípravkem se nesmějí 
po otevření skladovat. Po dokončení zákroku zbytky 
přípravku zlikvidujte.

EU: Lékovky s přípravkem lze používat po dobu až dvou 
týdnů po prvním otevření. Používejte aseptické postupy 
a minimalizujte dobu, po kterou je přípravek mimo 
chladničku. Označte lékovku datem otevření. Zlikvidujte 
zbytek přípravku nejpozději dva týdny po prvním otevření.

Pokyny pro použití
Před přidáním suplementu by měla být média rozdělena 
na alikvoty do netoxických zkumavek nebo lahví pro 
tkáňovsé kultury. Podrobné informace o tom, jak provádět 
proteinovou suplementaci, naleznete v příbalových letácích 
k přípravkům G-MM™ nebo HSA-solution™.

Kultivace embryí ve stádiu rýhování 
Všechny kultivační destičky (jamky nebo zkumavky) musejí 
být opláchnuty přípravkem G-RINSE™ a připraveny k 
zákroku předem. 

Odpoledne v den odběru oocytů označte 60mm destičky 
identifikačním číslem pacientky. Doporučuje se používat 
nejkvalitnější destičky. Pomocí předem opláchnuté 
sterilní špičky umístěte do destičky nejméně 6 kapek o 
objemu 25 µl suplementovaného G-1™/G-1™ PLUS. 
Špičky se opláchnou tak, že se nasaje požadovaný objem 
(25 µl) a poté se tento objem vytlačí do destičky určené 
pro odpadní média. Čtyři kapky (pro kultivaci embrya) se 
umístí do polohy 3, 6, 9 a 12 hodin, zbývající kapky budou 
uprostřed destičky (proplachovací kapky). Neprodleně 
převrstvěte kapky přípravkem OVOIL™, aby nedošlo k 
odpaření. Nepřipravujte více než 2 destičky najednou. 
Přidejte dalších 25 µl přípravku ke každé původní kapce. 
Na každou kapku použijte novou špičku a špičky nejprve 
propláchněte. Tato technika umožňuje zachovat kulovitý 
tvar kapek a zabraňuje jejich zploštění.

Ihned umístěte destičku do inkubátoru s atmosférou 
obsahující 6 % CO2 při teplotě +37 °C. Jemně sundejte 
víčko destičky a nakloněné ho opřete o stranu destičky. 
Tento postup zajistí, že destička dosáhne řádně 
rovnovážného stavu. 

Destičky se musejí ponechat, aby dosáhly 
rovnovážného stavu s pootevřeným víčkem po dobu 
nejméně 6 hodin (jedná se o nejkratší naměřenou 
dobu, kdy přípravek dosáhne správné hodnoty pH pod 
olejem) a nejdéle po dobu 18 hodin.
Po odstranění kumulárních buněk a vyhodnocení 
oplozenosti jsou embrya ve stádiu prvojader přenesena do 
1jamkové destičky a propláchnuta v předehřátém přípravku 
G-MOPS™ PLUS/ suplementovaném G-MOPS™. 
Proplach zahrnuje 2-3 uchopení embrya a přemístění 
uvnitř jamky v minimálním objemu.

Embrya musejí být poté postupně propláchnuta ve 
dvou centrálních kapkách na kultivační destičce a 
až 5 embryí musí být umístěno do každé 50µl kapky 
suplementovaného G-1™.

Pět je maximální počet embryí, která mohou být 
kultivována v každé kapce, kdy toto omezení je dáno 
výživovými požadavky.  Více než 5 embryí může mít za 
následek výrazné vyčerpání zdroje živin, který mají embrya 
k dispozici. Pro jistotu si připravte dvě kultivační destičky, 
má-li pacientka více než 10 embryí. Destičku neprodleně 
vraťte do inkubátoru. Doporučuje se kultivovat embrya 
nejméně ve skupinách do dvou. Například pro pacientku 
se 6 embryi je nejlepší provádět kultivaci ve 2 skupinách po 
3 místo ve skupinách po 4 a 2 nebo 5 a 1. 2. nebo 3. dne 
mohou být embrya přenesena do dělohy v ekvilibrovaném 
roztoku EmbryoGlue® nebo v ekvilibrovaném roztoku 
G-2™ PLUS/ suplementovaném G-2™. Alternativně lze 
embrya 3. dne přenést do G-2™ PLUS/ suplementovaného 
G-2™ pro další kultivaci do stádia blastocysty.

Specifikace
Filtrováno sterilním způsobem	 SAL 10-3

Test na myších embryích (1buňkový)  
[% expandovaných blastocyst do 96 hodin]	 ≥ 80

Bakteriální endotoxiny (LAL test)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Výsledky testů pro jednotlivé šarže najdete v certifikátu 
analýzy, který je součástí každé dodávky.

Preventivní opatření
Produkt zlikvidujte, došlo-li k porušení celistvosti lékovky. 
Nepoužívejte roztok G-1™, máte-li pocit, že je zakalený.

G-1™ obsahuje hyaluronan a gentamicin.

Pro vyloučení kontaminace Vitrolife důrazně doporučuje, 
aby se přípravky otevíraly a používaly pouze pomocí 
aseptického postupu.

Rizika reprodukční toxicity a vývojové toxicity u přípravků 
pro in vitro fertilizaci (IVF), včetně IVF přípravků 
společnosti Vitrolife, nebyla stanovena a nejsou známa.

Není určeno pro injekční podávání.

Upozornění: Podle federálních zákonů USA smí tento 
přípravek prodávat pouze lékař nebo smí být prodán pouze 
na lékařský předpis.

DA: Indikation for brug
Medium til dyrkning af embryoner fra pronuklearstadiet til 
dag 2 eller dag 3.

Produktbeskrivelse
G-1™ er et bikarbonat-bufret medium, der indeholder 
hyaluronsyre og gentamicin som antibakterielt middel.

G-1™ er proteinfrit. 

Til brug efter forudgående tilførsel af G-MM™ eller 
HSA-solution™ og ækvilibrering ved +37 °C og 6 % CO2-
atmosfære. 

Opbevaringsinstrukser og stabilitet
Opbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.

G-1™ kan holde sig indtil udløbsdatoen, der fremgår 
af etiketterne på beholderne og det LOT-specifikke 
analysecertifikat. 

Til ikke-EU: Medieflasker må ikke opbevares efter åbning. 
Kassér overskydende medie efter færdiggørelse af 
proceduren.

EU: Medieflasker kan anvendes i op til to uger efter første 
åbning. Anvend aseptisk teknik og minimer den tid, mediet 
befinder sig uden for køleskabet. Notér åbningsdatoen på 
flasken. Kassér overskydende medie senest to uger efter 
første åbning.

Brugsanvisning
Medier, der skal tilføres proteinopløsning, skal alikvoteres 
over i sterile, ikke-toksiske reagensglas eller flasker 
beregnet til vævskultur. Oplysninger om, hvordan man 
tilsætter protein, findes på indlægssedlerne til G-MM™ 
eller HSA-solution™.

Dyrkning af embryoner på celledelingsstadiet 
Alle petriskåle (brønde eller rør) skal skylles med 

G-RINSE™ og forberedes forud for proceduren. 

Om eftermiddagen på den dag, hvor oocytterne udtages, 
mærkes et antal 60-mm-skåle med patientens ID. Det 
anbefales at anvende petriskåle af højeste kvalitet. 
Anbring mindst 6 stk. 25-µL-mikrodråber proteintilført 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS i skålen ved hjælp af en skyllet, steril 
pipettespids. Pipettespidserne skylles ved at opsuge 
den påkrævede mængde medium (25 µL) og derefter 
deponere mediet i en skål til overskydende medium. Fire af 
dråberne skal anbringes i positionerne kl. 3, 6, 9 og 12 (til 
embryodyrkning), og de resterende dråber skal anbringes i 
midten af skålen (skylledråber). Dæk straks dråberne med 
OVOIL™ for at undgå fordampning. Forbered ikke mere 
end 2 skåle ad gangen. Skyl først pipettespidsen, og tilsæt 
derefter yderligere 25 µL medium til hver af de oprindelige 
dråber; brug en ny pipettespids til hver dråbe. Denne teknik 
gør, at mikrodråberne bliver stående i stedet for at flade ud.

Anbring straks skålen i inkubatoren ved 6 % CO2 og 
+37 °C. Fjern forsigtigt låget fra skålen, og anbring det i 
skråtstillet position, så det hviler på skålens kant. På den 
måde sikres korrekt ækvilibrering af skålen. 

Skålene skal ækvilibrere i inkubatoren med halvåbent 
låg i mindst 6 timer (dette er den målte minimumtid, 
som det tager mediet at opnå korrekt pH-værdi med 
olieoverlejring) og højst 18 timer.
Efter fjernelse af cumuluscellerne og vurdering af 
fertilisationen overføres de pronukleare embryoner til en 
1-brøndsskål og skylles i forvarmet G-MOPS™ PLUS/
proteintilført G-MOPS™. Skylning indebærer, at embryonet 
opsuges 2-3 gange i en minimal mængde medium og 
flyttes rundt i brønden.

Embryonerne skal derefter skylles i først den ene og 
derefter den anden af de to dråber i midten af petriskålen; 
siden anbringes op til 5 embryoner i hver 50-µL-dråbe 
proteintilført G-1™.

På grund af embryonernes næringsbehov må der 
maksimalt dyrkes fem embryoner i hver dråbe. Hvis 
der dyrkes mere end 5 embryoner, kan det medføre, at 
embryonerne i signifikant grad opbruger næringsstofpuljen. 
Som en sikkerhedsforanstaltning bør der forberedes to 
petriskåle, hvis patienten har mere end 10 embryoner. 
Sæt straks skålen tilbage i inkubatoren. Det anbefales at 
dyrke embryonerne i grupper med mindst 2 styk. Hvis en 
patient f.eks. har 6 embryoner, er det bedst at dyrke dem 
i 2 grupper med 3 styk i stedet for hhv. 4 og 2 eller 5 og 
1. På dag 2 eller 3 kan embryonerne overføres til uterus i 
ækvilibreret EmbryoGlue® eller i ækvilibreret G-2™ PLUS/
proteintilført G-2™. Alternativt kan embryonerne på dag 3 
overføres til G-2™ PLUS/proteintilført G-2™ med henblik 
på yderligere dyrkning til blastocyststadiet.

Specifikationer
Sterilfiltreret	 SAL 10-3

Analyse af museembryoner (1-cellede) 
[% expanderet blastocyst indenfor  96 timer]	 ≥ 80

Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-analyse) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

LOT-specifikke forsøgsresultater fremgår af 
analysecertifikatet, der medfølger ved hver levering.

Forholdsregler
Kassér produktet, hvis flaskens integritet er 
kompromitteret. Anvend ikke G-1™, hvis det er uklart.

G-1™ indeholder hyaluronsyre og gentamicin.

For at undgå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife på det 
kraftigste, at mediet kun åbnes og anvendes ved hjælp af 
aseptisk teknik.

Risikoen for reproduktionstoksicitet og udviklingstoksicitet 
for IVF-medier, herunder Vitrolifes IVF-medier, er ikke 
blevet fastlagt og er ukendt.

Ikke beregnet til injektion.

Vigtigt! Ifølge amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun sælges 
af eller på ordination fra en læge.

DE: Anwendungshinweise
Zur Kultivierung von Embryonen vom Pronucleus-Stadium 
bis Tag 2 oder Tag 3.

Produktbeschreibung
G-1™ ist ein Bikarbonat-gepuffertes Medium, das 
Hyaluronsäure und Gentamicin als Antibiotikum enthält.

G-1™ ist proteinfrei. 

Zur Verwendung nach der Zugabe von G-MM™ oder 
HSA-solution™ und Equilibrierung bei +37 °C und 6 %iger 
CO2-Atmosphäre. 

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Vor Licht geschützt bei +2 bis +8 °C lagern.

G-1™ ist bis zum auf den Verpackungsetiketten und im 
Analysezertifikat der Charge angegebenen Verfallsdatum 
haltbar. 

Für Nicht-EU: Die Flaschen dürfen nach dem Öffnen nicht 
aufbewahrt werden. Entsorgen Sie restliches Medium nach 
Abschluss des Vorgangs.

EU: Nach Öffnung der Flaschen sind die darin enthaltenen 
Medien zwei Wochen haltbar. Flaschen aseptisch öffnen 
und nur möglichst kurz außerhalb des Kühlschranks 
aufbewahren. Öffnungsdatum auf der Flasche notieren. 
Nicht mehr benötigte Medien spätestens zwei Wochen 
nach dem ersten Öffnen entsorgen.

Anwendung
Die zu supplementierenden Medien sollten 
zuerst zu gleichen Teilen in sterile, nicht toxische 
Gewebekulturröhrchen oder entsprechende Gefäße 
aliquotiert werden. Für weitere Details zur Durchführung 
einer Protein-Supplementierung lesen Sie bitte die 
Packungsbeilagen von G-MM™ oder HSA-solution™.

Kultivierung der Embryonen im Stadium der Zellteilung 
Alle Kultivierungsgefäße (Schalen oder Röhrchen) müssen 
vor Beginn der Prozedur mit G-RINSE™ gespült werden. 

Beschriften Sie am Tag der Eizellenentnahme 
60-mm-Schalen mit der ID des Patienten. Es wird 
empfohlen, nur Schalen höchster Qualität zu verwenden. 
Verwenden Sie eine vorab gespülte und sterile Spitze und 
geben Sie mindestens 6 x 25-µL-Tropfen supplementiertes 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS in das Gefäß. Spitzen werden gespült, 
indem die erforderliche Menge (25 µL) aufgenommen und 
anschließend in ein Entsorgungsschale gegeben wird. 
Vier Tropfen werden auf der 3-, 6-, 9- und 12-Uhr-Position 
(Embryonenkultivierung) platziert, die restlichen Tropfen 
werden in die Mitte gegeben (Waschung). Bedecken Sie 
die Tropfen sofort mit OVOIL™, um eine Evaporation zu 
verhindern. Bereiten Sie grundsätzlich nicht mehr als 2 
Schalen gleichzeitig vor. Nehmen Sie für jedes Tröpfchen 
eine neue Spitze, spülen Sie diese und geben Sie dann 
jedem Ersttröpfchen weitere 25 µl Medium bei. Durch diese 
Technik verschwimmen die Tropfen nicht so schnell.

Stellen Sie die Schale sofort bei 6 % CO2 und +37 °C in 
den Inkubator. Nehmen Sie vorsichtig den Deckel ab und 
legen ihn zur Hälfte auf Schale und Untergrund. Dadurch 
wird die Schale richtig equilibriert. 

Die Schalen müssen im Inkubator bei halboffenem 
Deckel mindestens 6 Stunden (dies ist die minimale 
Zeitspanne für das Erreichen des richtigen pH-Wertes 
unter Öl) und maximal 18 Stunden equilibrieren.
Nach dem Entfernen der Kumuluszellen und der 
Bewertung der Fertilisation werden die Embryonen im 
Pronucleusstadium in eine 1-well-Schale gegeben und in 
vorab erwärmtem G-MOPS™ PLUS/ supplementiertem 
G-MOPS™ gewaschen. Beim Waschen werden die 
Embryonen 2–3 Mal herausgenommen und in kleinsten 
Mengen in der Schale hin- und hergeschwenkt.

Die Embryonen sollten anschließend nacheinander in den 
beiden mittleren Tröpfchen in der Petrischale gewaschen 
und bis zu 5 Embryonen in jedes 50-µL-Tröpfchen 
supplementiertes G-1™ gegeben werden.

Aufgrund ihres Nährstoffbedarfs sollten maximal fünf 
Embryonen in einem Tropfen kultiviert werden. Mehr 
als 5 Embryonen können den Nährstoffgehalt des 
Kulturmediums erheblich senken. Um sicherzugehen 
bereiten Sie zwei Petrischalen vor, falls der Patient mehr 
als 10 Embryonen hat. Stellen Sie die Schale sofort zurück 
in den Inkubator. Es ist ratsam, Embryonen zumindest 
paarweise zu kultivieren. Bei einem Patienten mit 6 
Embryonen z. B. sollte am besten in 2 Gruppen à 3 und 
nicht 4 und 2 oder 5 und 1 kultiviert werden. Am Tag 2 
oder am Tag 3 können die Embryonen in equilibriertem 
EmbryoGlue® oder in equilibriertem G-2™ PLUS/ 
supplementiertem G-2™ in den Uterus transferiert werden. 
Alternativ können die Embryonen am Tag 3 zur weiteren 
Kultivierung bis zum Blastozysten-Stadium in G-2™ PLUS/ 
supplementiertes G-2™ transferiert werden.

Produktdaten
Steril filtriert 	 SAL 10-3

Mouse Embryo Assay (1 cell) [% expandierte  
Blastozysten zum Zeitpunkt 96 Stunden]	 ≥80

Bakterielle Endotoxine (LAL-Test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Chargen-spezifische Testergebnisse finden Sie auf dem 
Analysezertifikat, das jeder Lieferung beiliegt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt wenn die Flasche beschädigt 
ist. Verwenden Sie G-1™ nicht, wenn es trübe erscheint.

G-1™ enthält Hyaluronsäure und Gentamicin.

Um Verunreinigungen zu verhindern, dürfen die 
Medienbehälter nur unter Anwendung aseptischer 
Techniken geöffnet und verwendet werden.

Die Risiken einer Toxizität von IVF-Medien in Hinblick auf 
Reproduktion und Entwicklung, inklusive der IVF-Medien 
von Vitrolife, wurden noch nicht bestimmt und gelten als 
unsicher.

Nicht zur Injektion bestimmt.

Hinweis: Nach US-amerikanischem Gesetz darf dieses 
Produkt nur von einem Arzt gekauft oder gegen Vorlage 
eines ärztlichen Rezeptes verkauft werden.

EL: Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Μέσο καλλιέργειας εμβρύων από το στάδιο των 
προπυρήνων έως την ημέρα 2 ή την ημέρα 3.

Περιγραφή του προϊόντος
Το G-1™ είναι ένα ρυθμιστικό μέσο με διττανθρακικά 
που περιέχει υαλουρονάνη, καθώς και γενταμυκίνη ως 
αντιβακτηριακό παράγοντα.

Το G-1™ δεν περιέχει πρωτεΐνες. 

Για χρήση ύστερα από προσθήκη G-MM™ ή HSA-
solution™ και εξισορρόπηση στους +37°C και σε 
ατμόσφαιρα 6% CO2.

Οδηγίες φύλαξης και σταθερότητα
Να φυλάσσεται στο σκοτάδι σε θερμοκρασίες από +2 
έως +8°C.

Το G-1™ είναι σταθερό μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης 
που αναγράφεται στις ετικέτες του περιέκτη και στο 

Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης της συγκεκριμένης παρτίδας. 

Εκτός ΕΕ: Δεν πρέπει να αποθηκεύετε φιάλες μέσων που 
έχουν ανοιχθεί. Απορρίψτε το υπόλοιπο μέσο μετά την 
ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας.

ΕΕ: Οι φιάλες μέσων είναι δυνατόν να χρησιμοποιούνται 
για διάστημα έως δύο εβδομάδων από το πρώτο άνοιγμα. 
Να εφαρμόζεται τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού και να 
ελαχιστοποιείται ο χρόνος εκτός ψυγείου. Η ημερομηνία 
ανοίγματος να καταγράφεται στη φιάλη. Το υπόλοιπο μέσο 
να απορρίπτεται το πολύ δύο εβδομάδες μετά από το 
πρώτο άνοιγμα.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Τα μέσα που χρειάζεται να εμπλουτισθούν πρέπει 
αρχικά να διαιρούνται σε κατάλληλες ποσότητες 
σε αποστειρωμένα ατοξικά σωληνάρια ή φιάλες 
ιστοκαλλιέργειας. Για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τον τρόπο με 
τον οποίο πραγματοποιείται ο εμπλουτισμός με πρωτεΐνη, 
δείτε τα φύλλα οδηγιών χρήσης για το G-MM™ ή για το 
HSA-solution™.

Καλλιέργεια εμβρύων στα στάδια της αυλάκωσης. 
Όλα τα τρυβλία καλλιέργειας (βοθρία ή σωλήνες) πρέπει 
να εκπλένονται με G-RINSE™ και να προετοιμάζονται πριν 
από τη διαδικασία. 

Το απόγευμα της ημέρας της ωοληψίας, σημάνετε 
τρυβλία των 60 mm με την ταυτότητα της ασθενούς. 
Συστήνουμε τη χρήση τρυβλίων της βέλτιστης ποιότητας. 
Χρησιμοποιώντας ένα αποστειρωμένο ρύγχος που έχει 
προηγουμένως εκπλυθεί, τοποθετήστε στο τρυβλίο 
τουλάχιστον 6 σταγονίδια × 25 µL εμπλουτισμένου 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS. Τα ρύγχη εκπλένονται αναρροφώντας 
τον απαιτούμενο όγκο (25 µL) κι έπειτα αποβάλλοντας 
αυτόν τον όγκο σε ένα τρυβλίο απόρριψης μέσων. Τα 
τέσσερα σταγονίδια πρέπει να είναι στις θέσεις της 3ης, 
6ης, 9ης και 12ης ώρας (για την καλλιέργεια εμβρύων) 
και τα υπόλοιπα σταγονίδια πρέπει να βρίσκονται στο 
κέντρο του δίσκου (σταγονίδια έκπλυσης). Καλύψτε 
αμέσως τα σταγονίδια με OVOIL™ για να αποφύγετε 
την εξάτμιση. Μην προετοιμάζετε περισσότερα από 2 
τρυβλία κάθε φορά. Χρησιμοποιώντας ένα νέο ρύγχος 
για κάθε σταγονίδιο, αρχικά εκπλύνετε το ρύγχος και 
έπειτα προσθέστε επιπλέον 25 µL μέσου σε κάθε αρχικό 
σταγονίδιο. Αυτή η τεχνική επιτρέπει στα σταγονίδια να 
ορθώνονται και όχι να αποπλατύνονται.

Τοποθετήστε αμέσως το τρυβλίο στον επωαστήρα σε 6% 
CO2 και στους +37°C. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το κάλυμμα 
του τρυβλίου και τοποθετήστε το σε κλίση προς τη μία 
πλευρά του τρυβλίου. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο διασφαλίζεται η 
σωστή εξισορρόπηση του τρυβλίου. 

Τα τρυβλία πρέπει να εξισορροπηθούν στον 
επωαστήρα με μισάνοιχτο κάλυμμα για τουλάχιστον 
6 ώρες (αυτός είναι ο ελάχιστος μετρημένος χρόνος 
προκειμένου το μέσο να φθάσει στο ορθό pH κάτω από 
το λάδι) και έως 18 ώρες.
Μετά την αφαίρεση των κοκκοειδών κυττάρων και την 
αξιολόγηση της γονιμοποίησης, τα έμβρυα που βρίσκονται 
στο στάδιο των προπυρήνων μεταφέρονται σε ένα τρυβλίο 
μονού βοθρίου και εκπλένονται σε προθερμασμένο 
G-MOPS™ PLUS/ εμπλουτισμένο G-MOPS™. Η έκπλυση 
επιτυγχάνεται με αναρρόφηση του εμβρύου 2-3 φορές σε 
ελάχιστο όγκο και περιφορά του στο φρεάτιο.

Στη συνέχεια, τα έμβρυα πρέπει να εκπλυθούν διαδοχικά 
στα δύο κεντρικά σταγονίδια του τρυβλίου καλλιέργειας και 
έως 5 έμβρυα να τοποθετηθούν σε κάθε σταγονίδιο των 50 
µL εμπλουτισμένου G-1™.

Ο μέγιστος αριθμός εμβρύων που πρέπει να 
καλλιεργούνται σε κάθε σταγονίδιο είναι 5, λόγω των 
απαιτήσεων σε θρεπτικά συστατικά. Η υπέρβαση του 
αριθμού των 5 εμβρύων μπορεί να προκαλέσει σημαντική 
εξάντληση των θρεπτικών συστατικών του μέσου 
από τα έμβρυα. Για λόγους προληπτικής ασφάλειας, 
προετοιμάστε δύο τρυβλία καλλιέργειας αν η ασθενής 
διαθέτει περισσότερα από 10 έμβρυα. Επανατοποθετήστε 
το τρυβλίο στον επωαστήρα αμέσως. Συμβουλεύουμε να 
καλλιεργείτε τα έμβρυα σε ομάδες των 2 τουλάχιστον. Για 
παράδειγμα, για μια ασθενή με 6 έμβρυα, είναι προτιμότερη 
η καλλιέργεια σε 2 ομάδες των 3 παρά σε δύο ομάδες των 
4 και 2, ή των 5 και 1. Μπορείτε να μεταφέρετε τα έμβρυα 
στη μήτρα την ημέρα 2 ή την ημέρα 3, σε εξισορροπημένο 
EmbryoGlue® ή σε εξισορροπημένο G-2™ PLUS/ 
εμπλουτισμένο G-2™. Εναλλακτικά, την ημέρα 3, τα 
έμβρυα είναι δυνατόν να μεταφερθούν σε  G-2™ PLUS/ 
εμπλουτισμένο G-2™ για περαιτέρω καλλιέργεια έως το 
στάδιο της βλαστοκύστης.

Προδιαγραφές
Αποστειρωμένο με διήθηση Επίπεδο διασφάλισης 
στειρότητας	 (SAL) 10-3

Δοκιμή σε έμβρυα ποντικού (1 κύτταρο) 
[% διεσταλμένων βλαστοκύστεων εντός 96 ωρών]	 ≥ 80

Βακτηριακές ενδοτοξίνες (δοκιμή LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

Τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών για την κάθε παρτίδα είναι 
διαθέσιμα στο Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης που συνοδεύει 
κάθε παραλαβή.

Προφυλάξεις
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν εάν υπάρχει φθορά στη φιάλη. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε το G-1™ αν είναι θολό.

Το G-1™ περιέχει υαλουρονάνη και γενταμυκίνη.

Για την αποφυγή επιμόλυνσης, η Vitrolife συστήνει τα μέσα 
να ανοίγονται και να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με τεχνικές 
άσηπτου χειρισμού.

Οι κίνδυνοι αναπαραγωγικής τοξικότητας και αναπτυξιακής 
τοξικότητας για τα μέσα εξωσωματικής γονιμοποίησης, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μέσων της Vitrolife, δεν έχουν 
καθοριστεί και είναι αβέβαιοι.

Δεν προορίζεται για έγχυση.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει 
την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατ' εντολή 
ιατρού.

ES: Instrucciones de uso
Medio para cultivo de embriones desde la fase pronuclear 
hasta el día 2 ó 3.

Descripción del producto
G-1™ es un medio tamponado con bicarbonato que 
contiene hialuronano y gentamicina como fármaco 
antibacteriano.

G-1™ no contiene proteínas. 

Se usa después de añadir G-MM™ o HSA-solution™ y de 
equilibrar a +37 ºC en una atmósfera de CO2 al 6 %. 

Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad
Conservar en un lugar oscuro de +2 a +8 ºC.

G-1™ es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad que aparece 
en el etiquetado del envase y el certificado de análisis del 
LOT correspondiente. 

Por fuera de la UE: Los frascos no deben conservarse una 
vez abiertos. Desechar el exceso de medio después de 
finalizar el procedimiento.

UE: Los frascos con medio pueden utilizarse hasta dos 
semanas después de que se abrieron por primera vez, 
usar con técnica aséptica y reducir al mínimo el tiempo 
fuera del refrigerador. Escribir la fecha de apertura en 
el frasco. Desechar el exceso de medio a más tardar 
dos semanas después de que se abrió el frasco por 
primera vez.

Instrucciones de uso
Los medios que se van a enriquecer se distribuyen en 
alícuotas en tubos o frascos de cultivo de tejidos estériles 
no tóxicos. Para más detalles sobre cómo realizar la 
suplementación de proteínas, consulte los prospectos de 
G-MM™ y HSA-solution™.

Cultivo de embriones en fase de división (dia 1 a dia 3) 
Todas las placas (pocillos o tubos) de cultivo deben 
enjuagarse con G-RINSE™ y prepararse antes del 
procedimiento. 

Por la tarde del día de la colección de ovocitos, etiquete 
unas placas de 60 mm con el identificador del paciente. 
Se recomienda utilizar placas de la máxima calidad. 
Mediante una punta estéril previamente enjuagada, 
ponga un mínimo de 6 gotas de 25 µl de G-1™/G-1™ 
PLUS suplementado en la placa. Las puntas se enjuagan 
tomando con la pipeta el volumen necesario (25 µl) y 
expulsándolo después en una placa preparada para 
desechar el medio. Cuatro de las gotas se colocarán en 
las posiciones del reloj correspondientes a las 3, 6, 9 y 12 
horas (para el cultivo de embriones), y las gotas restantes 
se dispondrán en el centro de la placa (gotas de lavado). 
Cubrir las gotas inmediatamente con OVOIL™ para 
evitar la evaporación. No prepare más de 2 placas a la 
vez. Usando una nueva punta para cada gota, enjuague 
primero la punta y añada después otros 25 µl más de 
medio a cada gota original. Esta técnica permite que las 
gotas permanezcan elevadas y no se aplanen.

Coloque inmediatamente la placa en la incubadora con 
CO2 al 6 % y a +37 ºC. Retire cuidadosamente la tapa de 
la placa y déjela inclinada sobre uno de los lados. Esto 
garantiza el correcto equilibrado de la placa. 

Las placas deben equilibrarse en la incubadora con la 
tapa semiabierta durante un mínimo de 6 horas (este 
es el tiempo mínimo para que los medios alcancen el 
pH correcto bajo el aceite) y un máximo de 18 horas.
Después de retirar las células del cúmulo y valorar la 
fertilización, los embriones pronucleares se transfieren 
a una placa de un solo pocillo y se lavan con G-MOPS™ 
PLUS/G-MOPS™ suplementado precalentado. El lavado 
supone recoger el embrión 2 ó 3 veces con la pipeta en un 
volumen mínimo y moverlo por el interior del pocillo.

Los embriones deben lavarse después sucesivamente en 
las dos gotas centrales de la placa de cultivo, colocándose 
hasta 5 embriones en cada gota de 50 µl de G-1™ 
suplementado. 

Cinco es el número máximo de embriones que deben 
cultivarse por gota debido a las necesidades de nutrientes. 
Si se colocan más de 5 embriones, podría reducirse 
significativamente el conjunto de nutrientes necesarios 
para el embrión. Como medida de seguridad, prepare 
dos placas de cultivo si la paciente posee más de 10 
embriones. Vuelva a colocar inmediatamente la placa en 
la incubadora. Se recomienda cultivar los embriones en 
grupos de 2 como mínimo. Por ejemplo, para una paciente 
con 6 embriones, lo mejor es cultivar en 2 grupos de 3 
más que en 4 grupos de 2 ó 5 grupos de 1. El día 2 ó 3, los 
embriones pueden transferirse al útero en EmbryoGlue® 
equilibrado o en G-2™ PLUS/G-2™ suplementado. Como 
alternativa, el día 3, los embriones pueden transferirse a 
G-2™ PLUS/G-2™ enriquecido para seguir cultivándolos 
hasta la fase de blastocisto.

Especificaciones
Filtrado estéril	 SAL 10-3

Ensayo en embrión de ratón (1 célula) 
[% blastocistos expandido a las 96 horas]  	  ≥ 80

Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensayo LAL) 
[UE/mL]	 < 0,25

Los resultados de los ensayos específicos de cada LOT 
aparecen en el certificado de análisis suministrado con 
cada entrega.

Precauciones
Descartar el producto si se ha comprometido la integridad 
de la botella. No utilice G-1™ si tiene aspecto turbio.

G-1™ contiene hialuronano y gentamicina.

Para evitar la contaminación, Vitrolife recomienda 
firmemente que los medios se abran y utilicen solamente 
con técnica aséptica.

Los riesgos de toxicidad para la reproducción y el 
desarrollo que conllevan los medios de FIV, incluidos los 
de Vitrolife, no se han determinado y son inciertos.

No inyectable.

Atención: Las leyes federales de los Estados Unidos 
restringen la venta de este dispositivo a los profesionales 
de la medicina o bajo su autorización.

ET: Kasutamisjuhised
Lahus embrüote kasvatamiseks pronukleuse staadiumist 
2. või 3. päevani.

Toote kirjeldus
G-1™ on bikarbonaadiga puhverdatud lahus, mis sisaldab 
hüaluronaani ja antibakteriaalse vahendina gentamütsiini.

G-1™ on proteiinivaba. 

Kasutamiseks pärast G-MM™-i või HSA-solution™-i 
lisamist ning tasakaalustamist temperatuuril +37 °C ja 
atmosfääris 6% CO2.

Säilitamisjuhised ja stabiilsus
Säilitage valguse eest kaitstuna temperatuuril +2 kuni 
+8°C.

G-1™ säilitab stabiilsuse pakendil ja LOT-spetsiifilises 
analüüsi sertifikaadis näidatud aegumiskuupäevani. 

Väljaspool EL-i: Lahuse pudeleid ei tohi pärast avamist 
säilitada. Visake üleliigne lahus pärast protseduuri 
lõpetamist minema.

EL: Lahuse pudeleid saab kasutada kuni kaks nädalat 
pärast avamist. Kasutage aseptilist tehnikat ning 
hoidke võimalikult vähe aega külmikust väljas. Pange 
avamiskuupäev pudelile kirja. Visake järelejäänud lahus 
hiljemalt kaks nädalat pärast avamist.

Kasutamisjuhised
Lisatavad lahused tuleb jaotada alikvootideks steriilsetesse 
mittetoksilistesse kasvukatseklaasidesse või pudelitesse. 
Juhised proteiini lisamise kohta leiate G-MM™-i või HSA-
solution™-i pakendi infolehelt.

Jagunemisstaadiumis embrüote kasvatamine 
Kõiki kasvatamisnõusid (süvenditega aluseid või 
katseklaase) tuleb loputada vahendiga G-RINSE™ ja 
eelnevalt protseduuriks ette valmistada. 

Munaraku võtmise päeva pärastlõunal märgistage 
60 mm tassid patsiendi ID-ga. Soovitatavalt tuleks 
kasutada kõrgeima kvaliteediga nõusid. Pange nõusse 
eelloputatud steriilset otsikut kasutades vähemalt 6 x 
25 µL tilka täiendatud G-1™/G-1™ PLUS-i. Otsikute 
loputamiseks võtke vajalik kogus (25 µL) sisse ja seejärel 
laske see kogus välja lahus äraviskamisnõusse. Neli 
tilka peavad olema kella numbrilaua positsioonides 
3, 6, 9 ja 12 (embrüo kasvatamise jaoks), ülejäänud 
tilgad peavad olema nõu keskel (pesemistilgad). Katke 
tilgad aurustumise vältimiseks kohe OVOIL™-iga. Ärge 
valmistage korraga ette rohkem kui 2 nõu. Kasutage iga 
tilga jaoks uut otsikut. Kõigepealt loputage otsik ja seejärel 
lisage igale algsele tilgale veel 25 µL lahust. Selle tehnika 
abil seisavad piisad pigem püsti kui vajuvad lamedaks.

Asetage nõu kohe inkubaatorisse 6% CO2 ja +37 °C 
juurde. Eemaldage ettevaatlikult tassi kaas ja seadke 
aluse üks külg nurga alla. See tagab tassi korraliku 
tasakaalustamise. 

Tassid peavad inkubaatoris tasakaalustuma 
poolavatud kaanega vähemalt 6 tundi (see on 
minimaalne mõõdetud aeg, mille jooksul lahus jõuab 
õli all õige pH-ni) ja maksimaalselt 18 tundi.
Pärast cumuluse rakkude eemaldamist ja viljastumise 
hindamist viiakse pronukleustega embrüod 1-süvendilisse 
nõusse ja loputatakse eelsoojendatud G-MOPS™ PLUS-i / 
täiendatud G-MOPS™-iga. Pesemiseks korjatakse embrüo 
2...3 korda minimaalses koguses üles ja liigutatakse 
süvendis ringi.

Seejärel tuleb embrüod pesta kahes keskmises järjestikus 
tilgas ning asetada igasse 50 µL täiendatud G-1™-i tilka 
kuni 5 embrüot.

Igas tilgas kasvatatavate embrüote maksimaalne arv 
on viis toitainete nõudluse tõttu. Rohkem kui 5 embrüo 
korral võib tekkida märkimisväärne toitainete puudus. 
Kui patsiendil on rohkem kui 10 embrüot, valmistage 
ettevaatusabinõuna ette kaks kasvutassi. Asetage tass 
kohe inkubaatorisse tagasi. Soovitatav on kasvatada 
embrüoid vähemalt kahestes gruppides. Näiteks 6 
embrüoga patsiendi puhul on parim kasvatada kahes 
kolmeses grupis, mitte 4 ja 2 või 5 ja 1 kaupa. 2. või 3. 
päeval võib embrüod emakasse siirdada tasakaalustatud 
EmbryoGlue®-s või tasakaalustatud G-2™ PLUS-is / 
täiendatud G-2™-s. Alternatiivselt võib embrüod 3. päeval 
üle kanda G-2™ PLUS-i / täiendatud G-2™-sse edasiseks 
kasvatamiseks blastotsüsti staadiumisse.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Steriilne filtreeritud	 SAL 10-3

Hiire embrüo proov (1-rakuline) 
[% arenes blastotsüsti staadiumisse 96 tunni jooksu]	 ≥ 80

Bakteriaalsed endotoksiinid (LAL proov) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

LOT-spetsiifilised analüüsitulemused on saadaval iga 
saadetisega kaasasolevas analüüsi sertifikaadis.

Ettevaatusabinõud
Kui pudel on kahjustatud, visake toode ära. Ärge kasutage 
G-1™, kui see muutub häguseks.

G-1™ sisaldab hüaluronaani ja gentamütsiini.

Saastumise vältimiseks soovitab Vitrolife lahust avada ja 
kasutada ainul aseptilise tehnikaga.

Reproduktiivse mürgisuse ja areneva mürgisusega seotud 
riske IVF lahustes, sh Vitrolife'i IVF-lahuses, ei ole veel 
kindlaks määratud ning need on teadmata.

Ei ole mõeldud süstimiseks.

Ettevaatust! USA riiklikud seadused keelavad arstidel või 
arsti korraldusel seda seadet müüa.

FI: Käyttöaihe
Viljelyliuos alkioiden viljelyyn esitumavaiheesta 2. tai 3. 
päivään.

Tuotteen kuvaus
G-1™ on bikarbonaatilla puskuroitu viljelyliuos, joka 
sisältää hyaluronaania ja gentamysiinia antibakteerisena 
aineena.

G-1™ ei sisällä proteiinia. 

Ennen käyttöä liuokseen on lisättävä G-MM™- tai HSA-
solution™-liuosta, ja se on tasapainotettava +37 ºC:n 
lämpötilassa 6-prosenttisessa CO2:ssa. 

Säilytysohjeet ja stabiilius
Säilytettävä valolta suojattuna 2–8 °C:ssa.

G-1™ pysyy käyttökelpoisena pakkaukseen merkittyyn ja 
eräkohtaisen (LOT) hyväksymistodistuksen ilmoittamaan 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti. 

Ei EU:n alueella: Viljelyliuospulloja ei saa säilyttää 
avaamisen jälkeen.  Ylijäänyt viljelyliuos on hävitettävä 
käytön jälkeen.

EUn alueella: Viljelyliuospulloa voi käyttää enintään kahden 
viikon ajan avaamisesta lähtien, kun nestettä käsitellään 
aseptisin menetelmin ja pullot ovat mahdollisimman 
lyhyen aikaa poissa jääkaappisäilytyksestä.  Merkitse 
avauspäivämäärä pulloon.  Hävitä ylijäänyt viljelyliuos 
viimeistään kaksi viikkoa avaamisen jälkeen.

Käyttöohjeet
Lisättävä viljelyliuos jaetaan aluksi tasan steriileihin, 
ei-toksisiin kudosviljelyputkiin tai -pulloihin. Ohjeita 
proteiinin lisäämisestä on G-MM™- ja HSA-solution™-
liuosten tuoteselosteessa.

Jakautumisvaiheessa olevien alkioiden viljely 
Ennen toimenpidettävä kaikki maljat (kuopat/putket) 
on huuhdeltava G-RINSE™-liuoksella ja valmisteltava 
toimenpidettä varten. 

Merkitse potilaan tunnus 60 mm:n maljoihin munasolujen 
keräyspäivän iltapäivällä.  Suositus on, että tähän 
tarkoitukseen käytetään erittäin laadukkaita maljoja.  
Aseta maljalle esihuuhdellulla steriilillä kärjellä vähintään 
6 x 25 µl:n pisara lisättyä G-1™-liuosta / G-1™ PLUS 
-liuosta.  Huuhtele kärjet ottamalla niihin tarvittava 
määrä (25 µl) liuosta ja tyhjentämällä sitten sama määrä 
jäteastiaan.  Aseta neljä pisaraa kellonasentoihin 3, 6, 9 
ja 12 alkioiden viljelyä varten. Aseta sitten jäljelle jäävät 
pisarat maljan keskelle pesua varten.  Peitä pisarat 
välittömästi OVOIL™-öljyllä haihtumisen ehkäisemiseksi.  
Valmista enintään kaksi maljaa kerrallaan.  Käytä kuhunkin 
pisaraan uusia kärkiä. Huuhtele ensin kärki ja lisää sitten 
vielä 25 µl viljelyliuosta kuhunkin alkuperäiseen pisaraan.  
Näin pisarat pysyvät koossa eivätkä leviä.

Aseta malja välittömästi inkubaattoriin +37 ºC:n 
lämpötilaan ja 6-prosenttiseen CO2:een. Poista varovasti 
maljan kansi ja aseta se kulmittain maljan pohjan 
viereen tasapainotusta varten.  Tämä varmistaa maljan 
tasapainotuksen. 

Maljoja on tasapainotettava inkubaattorissa kansi 
osittain avoinna vähintään kuuden tunnin ajan (lyhyin 
mitattu aika, jonka aikana viljelyliuos saavuttaa oikean 
pH-arvon öljyllä peitettynä) ja enintään 18 tunnin ajan.
Kun cumulussolukko on poistettu ja hedelmöitys arvioitu, 
esitumavaiheen alkiot siirretään yksikuoppaiselle maljalle 
ja pestään käyttämällä esilämmitettyä G-MOPS™ 
PLUS -liuosta / lisättyä G-MOPS™-liuosta.  Pesussa 
alkiota siirrellään 2–3 kertaa huuhtoen maljalla pientä 
nestemäärää käyttäen.

Tämän jälkeen alkiot pestään peräkkäin viljelymaljan 
kahdessa keskipisarassa. Kuhunkin 50 µl:n pisaraan 
lisättyä G-1™-liuosta voidaan asettaa enintään 5 alkiota.

Kussakin pisarassa voidaan viljellä enintään viittä alkiota 
ravintoaineiden riittävyyden varmistamiseksi.  Jos alkioita 
on yli viisi, ravinneainepooli saattaa ehtyä merkittävästi.  
Jos potilaalla on yli kymmenen alkiota, valmista varmuuden 
vuoksi kaksi viljelymaljaa.  Aseta malja välittömästi takaisin 
inkubaattoriin.  Alkioita kannattaa viljellä vähintään kahden 
alkion ryhmissä.  Jos potilaalla on esimerkiksi kuusi alkiota, 
ne kannattaa viljellä kahdessa kolmen alkion ryhmässä 
eikä neljän ja kahden tai viiden ja yhden alkion ryhmissä.  
Toisena tai kolmantena päivänä alkiot voidaan siirtää 
kohtuun tasapainotetussa EmbryoGlue®-liuoksessa tai 
tasapainotetussa G-2™ PLUS -liuoksessa / lisätyssä 
G-2™-liuoksessa.  Vaihtoehtoisesti alkiot voidaan siirtää 
kolmantena päivänä G-2™ PLUS -liuokseen / liuokseen 

G-2™-liuokseen viljeltäviksi blastokystivaiheeseen saakka.

Tuotetiedot
Steriilisuodatettu	 SAL 10-3

Hiiren alkiotesti: 
[kasvatus  1- soluisesta laajentuvaksi blastokystiksi  96 
tunnin viljelyssä]	 ≥ 80 %

Bakteerien endotoksiinit (LAL-koe) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Jokainen toimitus sisältää kustakin yksittäisestä erästä 
(LOT) hyväksymistodistuksen.

Varotoimet
Hävitä tuote, jos pullon eheys on vaarantunut. G-1™-
liuosta ei saa käyttää, jos se on sameaa.

G-1™ sisältää hyaluronaania ja gentamysiinia.

Vitrolife suosittelee, että kun liuospullo avataan ja liuosta 
käytetään, noudatetaan aina aseptisia menetelmiä 
kontaminaation välttämiseksi.

IVF-liuoksiin liittyvistä lisääntymis- ja kehitystoksisuutta 
koskevista riskeistä ei ole saatavissa yksityiskohtaista ja 
kattavaa selvitystä eikä niitä ole arvioitu. Tämä koskee 
myös Vitrolifen IVF-liuoksia.

Ei saa injisoida.

Huomio:  Tätä tuotetta saa määrätä tai myydä vain lääkäri 
Yhdysvaltojen lain mukaan.

FR: Indications d'utilisation
Milieu pour la culture embryonnaire du stade pronucléaire 
au jour 2 ou au jour 3.

Description du produit
G-1™ est un milieu tamponné au bicarbonate contenant 
du hyaluronan et de la gentamicine comme agent 
antibactérien.

G-1™ ne contient pas de protéine. 

Pour utilisation après ajout de G-MM™ ou de HSA-
solution™ et équilibrage à +37 °C dans une atmosphère 
à 6 % de CO2. 

Instructions de stockage et stabilité
A conserver à l’abri de la lumière entre +2 et +8 ºC.

G-1™ reste stable jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée 
sur l’étiquette du flacon et le certificat d’analyse spécifique 
au LOT. 

Hors UE: Le flacon du milieu ne doit pas être conservé 
après ouverture. Jeter le milieu en excès à la fin de la 
procédure.

UE: Les flacons de milieux peuvent être utilisés pendant 
deux semaines après l'ouverture initiale. Utilisez une 
technique aseptique et réduisez au minimum le temps que 
les flacons passent hors du réfrigérateur. Consignez la 
date d'ouverture sur le flacon. Mettez au rebut les milieux 
restants au plus tard deux semaines après l'ouverture 
initiale.

Mode d'emploi
Les milieux à supplémenter doivent être aliquotés dans 
des tubes à essai en plastique, stériles et non toxiques 
ou dans des flacons en plastique pour culture tissulaire. 
Pour plus de détails sur la supplémentation protéique, 
veuillez consulter les notices d’emballage de G-MM™ ou 
de HSA-solution™.

Culture des embryons au stade de segmentation 
Tous les récipients de culture (cupules ou tubes) doivent 
être rincés à l’aide de G-RINSE™ et doivent être préparés 
avant la procédure. 

Dans l’après-midi du jour du recueil des ovocytes, identifiez 
les boîtes de 60 mm avec le nom de la patiente. Il est 
conseillé d’utiliser des boîtes de qualité supérieure. A 
l’aide d’une pointe stérile pré-rincée, pipetez au moins 6 x 
25 µL gouttes de G-1™ supplémenté / G-1™ PLUS dans 
la boîte. Les pointes sont rincées en pipetant le volume 
nécessaire (25 µL) et en rejetant ce volume dans une boîte 
d’élimination de milieu. Quatre gouttes doivent être placées 
à 3h, 6h, 9h et 12h (pour la culture embryonnaire) et les 
autres gouttes doivent être placées au milieu de la boîte 
(gouttes de lavage). Recouvrez immédiatement les gouttes 
avec OVOIL™ pour éviter l’évaporation. Ne préparez pas 
plus de 2 boîtes en même temps. A l’aide d’une nouvelle 
pointe pour chaque goutte, rincez tout d’abord la pointe 
puis ajoutez 25 µL supplémentaires de milieu dans chaque 
goutte initiale. Cette technique permet aux gouttes de ne 
pas s´aplatir.

Mettez immédiatement la boîte dans l’incubateur à 6 % 
de CO2 et +37 °C. Retirez doucement le couvercle et 
positionnez-le contre le côté de la boîte. Ceci permettra 
d’équilibrer correctement la boîte. 

Les boîtes doivent être équilibrées dans l’incubateur 
avec le couvercle à moitié ouvert pendant un minimum 
de 6 heures (délai minimum mesuré pour que le milieu 
atteigne la valeur de pH adéquate sous l’huile) et un 
maximum de 18 heures.
Une fois les cellules cumulus écartées et l’évaluation de 
la fécondation réalisée, les embryons pronucléaires sont 
transférés dans une boîte à 1 cupule et lavés dans le milieu 
G-MOPS™ PLUS / G-MOPS™ supplémenté préchauffé. 
Le lavage implique 2 à 3 rinçages de l’embryon dans un 
volume minimal de milieu en le déplaçant dans la cupule.

Les embryons doivent être lavés successivement dans 
les deux gouttes centrales de la boîte de Pétri et jusqu’à 
5 embryons doivent être placés dans chaque goutte de 
50 µL de G-1™ supplémenté.

Cinq est le nombre maximum d’embryons pouvant être 
mis en culture dans chaque goutte de par les exigences 
en nutriments. Avec plus de 5 embryons il peut résulter un 
manque important de nutriments pour les embryons. Par 
précaution, préparez deux boîtes de Petri si la patiente a 
plus de 10 embryons. Remettez immédiatement la boîte 
de Petri dans l’incubateur. Il est conseillé de mettre les 
embryons en culture par groupes de 2 minimum. Par 
exemple, si une patiente a 6 embryons, il est préférable de 
mettre en culture 2 groupes de 3 plutôt que 4 et 2 ou 5 et 1. 
Le jour 2 ou le jour 3, les embryons peuvent être transférés 
dans l’utérus avec le milieu EmbryoGlue® équilibré ou 
dans le milieu G-2™ PLUS équilibré / G-2™ supplémenté 
équilibré. Sinon, le jour 3, les embryons peuvent être 
transférés dans le milieu G-2™ PLUS / G-2™ supplémenté 
pour la mise en culture jusqu´au stade blastocyste.

Spécifications
Filtration stérile	  SAL 10-3

Test sur embryon de souris (une cellule) 
[% de blastocystes expansés après 96 heures] 	 ≥ 80

Endotoxines bactériennes (test LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués 
sur le certificat d’analyse remis pour chaque livraison.

Précautions
Jetez le produit si le flacon est endommagé. N’utilisez pas 
G-1™ s’il a un aspect trouble.

G-1™ contient du hyaluronan et de la gentamicine.

Pour éviter toute contamination, Vitrolife recommande 
vivement d'ouvrir les milieux et de les utiliser uniquement 
avec une technique aseptique.

Les risques de toxicité reproductive et de toxicité de 
développement pour les milieux de FIV, y compris pour les 
milieux de FIV de Vitrolife, n’ont pas été établis et restent 
incertains.

Ne pas utiliser en injection.

Attention : La loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de ce 
produit aux médecins ou sur délivrance d’une ordonnance.

HR: Indikacije za uporabu
Medij za kultivaciju zametaka, od stadija s projezgrama 
do 2. ili 3. dana

Opis proizvoda
G-1™ je medij puferiran bikarbonatom, sadrži hijaluronan 
te gentamicin kao antibakterijsko sredstvo.

G-1™ ne sadrži proteine. 

Za uporabu nakon dodavanja G-MM™ ili HSA-solution™ te 
stabilizacije pri +37 °C i u okolišu s 6% CO2. 

Upute za skladištenje i stabilnost proizvoda
Čuvati na tamnom mjestu na temperaturi od +2 do +8 °C.

G-1™ stabilan je do datuma isteka roka valjanosti 
navedenom na naljepnicama spremnika, te u certifikatu o 
analizi za pojedinu seriju. 

Za države van EU: Boce s medijem ne smiju se čuvati 
nakon otvaranja. Višak medija bacite nakon završetka 
postupka.

EU: Boce za medije mogu se koristiti do dva tjedna nakon 
prvog otvaranja te je potrebno koristiti aseptičnu tehniku i 
smanjiti vrijeme čuvanja boca izvan hladnjaka. Zabilježiti 
datum otvaranja na boci. Bacite suvišni medij najkasnije 
dva tjedna nakon prvog otvaranja.

Upute za uporabu
Medij koji će se nadomjestiti treba u početku razdijeliti u 
jednake količine u sterilne netoksične graduirane epruvete 
za kulturu tkiva ili tikvice. Za pojedinosti kako dodati 
proteine proučite Upute koje dolaze s proizvodima G-MM™ 
i HSA-solution™.

Kultura ranih zametaka 
Sve posudice za kultivaciju (jažice ili epruvete) treba isprati 
s G-RINSE™ i pripremiti unaprijed prije postupka. 

Poslijepodne na dan izolacije jajnih stanica, označite 
posudice promjera 60 mm s identifikacijskim brojem 
pacijenta. Preporučuje se uporaba posudica najviše 
kvalitete. Koristeći prethodno isprani sterilni nastavak 
pipetora, stavite najmanje 6 x 25 μL kapi obogaćenog 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS u posudicu. Nastavci pipetora ispiru 
se uzimanjem potrebnog volumena (25 μL) i ispuštanjem 
cjelokupnog volumena u posudicu za skupljanje otpadnog 
medija. Četiri kapljice trebale bi biti u položajima sata 3, 
6, 9 i 12 (za kulturu zametaka), preostale kapljice trebale 
bi biti u sredini posudice (kapljice za ispiranje). Odmah 
pokrijte kapljice s OVOIL™ kako biste izbjegli isparavanje. 
Ne pripremajte više od dvije posudice istovremeno. 
Koristeći novi nastavak pipetora za svaku kapljicu, prvo 
isperite nastavak i zatim dodajte narednih 25 μl medija u 
svaku izvornu kapljicu. Ova tehnika omogućava da kapljice 
zadrže oblik umjesto da se spljošte.

Odmah položite posudicu u inkubator pri 6 % CO2 i +37°C. 
Lagano pomaknite poklopac s posudice i naslonite ga na 
posudicu pod kutem. Ovo će osigurati ispravnu stabilizaciju 
posudice. 

Posudice s poluotvorenim poklopcem treba 
stabilizirati najmanje 6 sati (to je najkraće vrijeme 
potrebno da mediji dosegnu ispravan pH pod uljem) i 
tijekom najviše 18 sati.
Nakon uklanjanja stanica kumulusa i procjene oplodnje, 
zameci s projezgrama prenose se u posudicu s centralnom 
jažicom i ispiru u prethodno zagrijanom G-MOPS™ PLUS/ 

obogaćenom G-MOPS™. Ispiranje uključuje uvlačenje i 
ispuštanje zametaka 2-3 puta uokolo jažice u najmanjem 
mogućem volumenu.

Potom zametke treba isprati kroz dvije središnje kapljice 
(jednoj pa drugoj) posudice namijenjene za kultivaciju, te 
do najviše 5 zametaka položiti u svaku kapljicu od 50 μl 
medija G-1™.

Najviši dopušteni broj zametaka kultiviranih u jednoj kapljici 
je pet zbog optimizacije potrebe za hranjivim tvarima. 
Više od 5 zametaka može značajno osiromašiti ukupne 
prehrambene tvari dostupne u kapljici. Kao sigurnosnu 
mjeru, pripremite dvije posudice za stanične kulture u 
slučaju da pacijent ima više od 10 zametaka. Vratite 
posudicu odmah u inkubator. Preporučljivo je kultivirati 
zametke u skupinama od najmanje dva zametka po 
kapi. Primjerice, za pacijente sa 6 zametaka najbolje 
ih je kultivirati u dvije skupine po 3 zametka, nego u 
dvije skupine po 4 i 2 zametka, ili dvije skupine po 5 i 1 
zametkom. Na 2. ili 3. dan zametke je moguće prenijeti u 
maternicu u stabiliziranom EmbryoGlue® ili stabiliziranom 
G-2™ PLUS/ obogaćenom G-2™. Također, zametke je 
moguće obogaćeni G-2™ radi daljnje kultivacije do stadija 
blastociste.

Specifikacije
Filtrirano na sterilni način	 SAL 10-3

Testiranje na mišjem zametku (MEA),(jednostanični test) 
[% proširene blastociste unutar 96 sati]	  ≥80

Bakterijski endotoksini (LAL test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Rezultati analize specifični za seriju, dostupni su u 
certifikatu o analizi priloženom uz svaku isporuku 
proizvoda.

Mjere opreza
Bacite proizvod ako je ugrožena cjelovitost bočice. Ako 
G-1™ izgleda zamućen, nemojte ga koristiti.

G-1™ sadrži hijaluronan i gentamicin.

Za izbjegavanje kontaminacije tvrtka Vitrolife snažno 
preporučuje da se mediji otvaraju i koriste isključivo 
uporabom aseptične tehnike.

Rizik od reproduktivne i razvojne toksičnosti medija za 
oplodnju in vitro, uključujući i medij za oplodnju in vitro 
tvrtke Vitrolife, nisu ustanovljeni i nepoznati su.

Nije za injektiranje.

Oprez: Federalni zakon Sjedinjenih Američkih Država 
dozvoljava prodaju ovog proizvoda isključivo izravno 
putem liječnika ili na njegov zahtjev.

HU: Rendeltetés
Az embriók pronukleáris stádiumától a 2. vagy 3. napig 
történő tenyésztésére használható tápoldat.

A termék leírása
A G-1™ bikarbonát-pufferelt tápoldat, amely hialuronsavat 
és antibakteriális szerként gentamicint tartalmaz.

A G-1™ proteinmentes. 

G-MM™ vagy HSA-solution™ hozzáadása,  valamint 
+37°C-on, 6% CO2 környezetben történő ekvilibrálást 
követően használható. 

Tárolásra vonatkozó utasítások és stabilitás
Tárolja sötét helyen, +2°C és +8°C közötti hőmérsékleten.

A G-1™ az üveg címkéjén és a LOT-specifikus Vizsgálati 
Bizonylaton feltüntetett lejárati időpontig stabil marad. 

EU-n kívüli országok esetében: A tápoldatot tartalmazó 
üvegeket a felnyitás után ne tárolja. Az eljárás befejezése 
után a felesleges tápoldatot dobja ki.

EU: A tápoldatot tartalmazó üvegeket az első kinyitást 
követően maximum két hétig használhatja fel, alkalmazzon 
aszeptikus technikát és minimális ideig tartsa a 
hűtőszekrényen kívül. Jegyezze fel a kinyitás dátumát 
az üvegre. Az első kinyitást követően, maximum két hét 
elteltével dobja ki a felesleges tápoldatot.

Használati útmutató
A kiegészítendő tápoldatot steril, nem toxikus 
szövettenyésztő csövekbe vagy edényekbe kell 
szétosztani. A fehérjével való kiegészítés módjára 
vonatkozó részleteket lásd a G-MM™ és HSA-solution™ 
használati utasításaiban.

Osztódó embriók tenyésztése 
Az eljárás előtt minden tenyésztő edényt (lyukakat vagy 
csöveket) át kell öblíteni G-RINSE™ oldattal, és elő kell 
készíteni. 

A petesejt leszívás délutánján jelölje meg a 60 mm-es 
tenyésztőedényt a betegazonosítóval. Ajánlott a lehető 
legjobb minőségű tenyésztőedényt használni. Egy  
előzetesen átöblített steril pipettaheggyel helyezzen az 
edénybe legalább 6 x 25 µl-es cseppet a kiegészített 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS oldatból. A pipettahegyek átöblítéséhez 
szívja fel a szükséges mennyiséget (25 µl), majd nyomja 
ki a tápoldatok megsemmisítését szolgáló edénybe. Négy 
cseppnek 3, 6, 9, illetve 12 óránál (embriótenyésztés 
esetében), a megmaradó cseppeknek pedig az edény 
közepén kell lenniük (mosó cseppek). A párolgás 
megelőzése érdekében azonnal fedje le a cseppeket 
OVOIL™ oldattal. Egyszerre csak 2 edényt készítsen elő. 
Minden csepphez új, átöblített pipettahegyet használva  
adjon hozzá még 25 µl oldatot minden eredeti csepphez. 
Ezzel a módszerrel a cseppek inkább kidudorodnak, nem 
lapulnak el.

Azonnal helyezze a csészét az inkubátorba 6% CO2 
mellett, +37°C-on. Finoman vegye le az edény fedelét, és 
megdöntve támassza neki az oldalának. Ezzel biztosítja az 
edény megfelelő ekvilibrálását. 

Az edényeket félig nyitott fedéllel legalább 6, de 
legfeljebb 18 órára (ez a minimális mért idő, amely 
alatt a tápoldat eléri a helyes pH értéket olaj alatt) az 
inkubátorban kell hagyni, hogy ekvilibrálódjanak.
A cumulus sejtek eltávolítása és a megtermékenyülés 
ellenőrzése után a megtermékenyített petesejteket át 
kell helyezni egy egylyukú edénybe, majd át kell mosni 
előmelegített G-MOPS™ PLUS/kiegészített G-MOPS™ 
oldattal. A mosás azt jelenti, hogy az embriót minimális 
oldatmennyiséggel 2–3-szor fel kell szívni, majd körbe kell 
mozgatni a cellában.

Ezt követően az embriókat egymás után mossa  a 
tenyésztő edényben lévő két középső cseppben, majd 
legfeljebb 5 embriót helyezzen minden 50 µl-es kiegészített 
G-1™ cseppbe.

Az embriók tápanyagigénye miatt minden cseppben 
legfeljebb öt embriót lehet tenyészteni. Több mint 5 embrió 
a tápanyagkészlet jelentős csökkenéséhez vezetne. 
Biztonságból  készítsen elő két tenyésztőedényt, ha a 
betegnek több, mint 10 embriója lenne. Azonnal tegye 
vissza az edényt az inkubátorba. Az embriókat legalább 
2 embriót tartalmazó csoportokban ajánlott tenyészteni. 
Például, egy 6 embrióval rendelkező beteg esetében 
jobb az embriókat 2 hármas csoportban, mint  4, illetve 2 
embriót tartalmazó, vagy 5, illetve 1 embriót tartalmazó 
csoportokban tenyészteni. A 2. vagy 3. napon az embriók 
elő-ekvilibrált EmbryoGlue® vagy G-2™ PLUS/kiegészített 
G-2™ oldatban helyezhetők a méhbe. Alternatív 
megoldásként a 3. napon az embriók G-2™ PLUS/
kiegészített G-2™ oldatba helyezhetők át blasztociszta 
stádiumig történő továbbtenyésztés céljából.

Termékjellemzők
Steril szűrt	 SAL 10-3

Egérembrió-assay (1-sejtes)  
[expandált blasztocita százaléka 96 órán belül]	 ≥ 80

Bakteriális endotoxinok (LAL-assay)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

LOT-specifikus teszteredmények elérhetők a szállításkor 
rendelkezésre bocsátott Vizsgálati Bizonylaton.

Óvintézkedések
Selejtezze le a terméket, ha az üveg megsérült. Ne 
használja az G-1™ oldatot, ha zavarosnak tűnik.

A G-1™ hialuronsavat és gentamicint tartalmaz.

A befertőződés elkerülése érdekében, a Vitrolife azt 
javasolja, hogy a tápoldatot kizárólag aszeptikus 
technikával nyissa ki és használja fel.

Az IVF-tápoldatok esetében, beleértve a Vitrolife IVF-
tápoldatait, a reproduktív toxicitás és a fejlődési toxicitás 
kockázata még nem ismert és nem meghatározott.

Tilos injekcióban adni.

Figyelem! Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi 
törvényei szerint az eszközt kizárólag orvos vásárolhatja 
vagy rendelheti meg.

IT: Istruzioni per l'uso
Terreno per la coltura degli embrioni dalla fase pronucleata 
al giorno 2 o 3.

Descrizione del prodotto
G-1™ è un terreno con tampone di bicarbonato contenente 
hyaluronan e gentamicina come agente antibatterico.

G-1™ è privo di proteine. 

Destinato all’uso dopo l’aggiunta di G-MM™ o HSA-
solution™ e l’equilibratura a +37 °C e in atmosfera al 
6% CO2.

Istruzioni per la conservazione e stabilità
Conservare al riparo dalla luce ad una temperatura da 
+2 a +8 ºC.

G-1™ rimane stabile fino alla data di scadenza riportata 
sulle etichette dei contenitori e sul Certificato di analisi 
di ogni Lotto. 

Non per EU: Dopo l’apertura, i flaconi del terreno non 
possono essere conservati. Gettare il terreno in eccesso al 
termine della procedura.

EU: Dopo la prima apertura è possibile utilizzare i flaconi 
di terreno per un periodo di due settimane. Utilizzare una 
tecnica asettica e ridurre al minimo il tempo di permanenza 
all'esterno del frigorifero. Registrare la data di apertura 
sul flacone. Smaltire il terreno residuo al massimo due 
settimane dopo la prima apertura.

Istruzioni per l’uso
I terreni da integrare devono essere titolati in provette sterili 
atossiche oppure in flaconi sterili per coltura. Per i dettagli 
sull’esecuzione dell’integrazione delle proteine, vedere gli 
inserti delle confezioni di G-MM™ o HSA-solution™.

Coltura degli embrioni in fase di clivaggio 
Tutte le piastre di coltura (pozzetti o provette) devono 
essere risciacquate con G-RINSE™ e preparate 
anticipatamente rispetto alla procedura. 

Il pomeriggio del giorno della raccolta degli ovociti, 
etichettare le piastre da 60 mm con l’ID della paziente. Si 
raccomanda di utilizzare piastre di alta qualità. Utilizzando 
una punta sterile pre-risciacquata, posizionare almeno 

6 x 25 µL gocce di G-1™/G-1™ PLUS supplementato 
nella piastra. Le punte sono risciacquate prelevando il 
volume richiesto (25 µL) e quindi espellendo tale volume 
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in una piastra di eliminazione dei terreni. Quattro gocce 
devono essere in posizione ore 3, 6, 9 e 12 (per la coltura 
embrionale), le restanti gocce devono essere al centro 
della piastra (gocce di lavaggio). Coprire immediatamente 
le gocce con OVOIL™ per evitare l’evaporazione. Non 
preparare più di 2 piastre per volta. Utilizzando una nuova 
punta per ogni goccia, risciacquare prima la punta, poi 
aggiungere altri 25 µL di terreno ad ogni goccia originale. 
Questa tecnica consente alle gocce di restare verticali 
anziché appiattirsi.

Posizionare immediatamente la piastra nell’incubatore a 
6% CO2 e +37 ºC. Rimuovere delicatamente il coperchio 
della piastra e metterlo in posizione angolata a lato della 
piastra. Ciò garantisce la corretta equilibratura della 
piastra. 

Le piastre devono equilibrarsi nell’incubatore con 
coperchio semiaperto per un minimo di 6 ore (questo è 
il tempo minimo misurato perché i terreni raggiungano 
il corretto pH sott’olio) e per un massimo di 18 ore.
Dopo la rimozione delle cellule cumulo e la valutazione 
della fecondazione, trasferire gli embrioni pronucleati in 
una piastra mono-pozzetto e lavarli in G-MOPS™ PLUS 
pre-riscaldato / G-MOPS™ supplementato. Per il lavaggio, 
prelevare 2-3 volte gli embrioni in un minimo volume e 
muoverli all’interno del pozzetto.

Lavare successivamente gli embrioni nelle due gocce 
centrali della piastra di coltura e posizionare fino a 
5 embrioni in ognuna delle gocce da 50 µL di G-1™ 
supplementato.

Il numero massimo di embrioni che può essere messo a 
coltura in ogni goccia è pari a cinque in considerazione 
dei requisiti dei nutrienti. Un numero di embrioni superiore 
a 5 può dare come risultato una riduzione significativa 
del pool di nutrienti per gli embrioni. Come misura 
cautelativa, preparare due piastre di coltura se la paziente 
ha più di 10 embrioni. Riporre immediatamente la piastra 
nell’incubatore. Si raccomanda di mettere in coltura gli 
embrioni almeno in gruppi di 2. Ad esempio, per una 
paziente con 6 embrioni è preferibile mettere in coltura 
2 gruppi di 3 embrioni anziché di 4 e 2 oppure di 5 e 1. 
Il giorno 2 o 3, gli embrioni possono essere trasferiti 
nell’utero in EmbryoGlue® equilibrato oppure in G-2™ 
PLUS equilibrato / G-2™ supplementato. In alternativa, 
il giorno 3, gli embrioni possono essere trasferiti in G-2™ 
PLUS / G-2™ supplementato per la successiva coltura alla 
fase blastocisti.

Specifiche
Filtraggio sterile	 SAL 10-3

Analisi su embrione di topo (1 cellula) 
[% di blastocisti espansa entro 96 ore]	 ≥ 80

Endotossine batteriche (analisi LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

I risultati dei test specifici sui Lotti sono riportati sul 
Certificato di analisi fornito ad ogni consegna.

Precauzioni
Scartare il prodotto se l'integrità della bottiglia è 
compromessa. Non utilizzare G-1™ se presenta un 
aspetto torbido.

G-1™ contiene hyaluronan e gentamicina.

Per evitare contaminazioni, Vitrolife raccomanda di aprire e 
utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente con tecniche asettiche.

I rischi di tossicità riproduttiva e tossicità dello sviluppo 
dei terreni IVF, inclusi i terreni IVF Vitrolife, non sono stati 
determinati e sono incerti.

Non per iniezione.

Attenzione: la legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) limita la 
vendita del presente dispositivo dietro prescrizione medica.

LT: Naudojimo indikacija
Terpė embrionams auginti nuo zigotos stadijos iki 2-osios 
ar 3-iosios dienos.

Produkto aprašas
G-1™ yra bikarbonatas ir buferinė terpė su hialuronanu ir 
gentamicinu kaip antibakterine veikliąja medžiaga.

G-1™ sudėtyje nėra baltymų. 

Naudoti po G-MM™ arba „HSA-solution™“ pridėjimo ir 
pusiausvyros nusistovėjimo esant +37 °C temperatūrai ir 
6 % CO2 aplinkoje. 

Laikymo nurodymai ir stabilumas
Laikyti tamsoje nuo +2 iki +8 °C.

G-1™ yra stabili iki galiojimo datos, nurodytos ant talpyklų 
etikečių ir serijos analizės sertifikato. 

Ne ES: Terpių buteliukų negalima laikyti po atidarymo. 
Baigę procedūrą, pašalinkite perteklines terpes.

ES: Terpės buteliukus galima naudoti iki dviejų savaičių 
po pirmojo atidarymo, naudokite aseptinį metodą ir 
sumažinkite laikymo ne šaldytuve laiką. Užrašykite ant 
buteliuko atidarymo datą. Pašalinkite perteklines terpes ne 
vėliau kaip per dvi savaites po pirmojo atidarymo.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Terpę, kurios reikia papildyti, reikia padalyti į sterilius 
netoksiškus audinių kultūros laipsnio mėgintuvėlius arba 
kolbas. Norėdami rasti daugiau informacijos apie tai, 
kaip atlikti baltymų papildymą, žr. G-MM™ arba „HSA-
solution™“ informacinius lapelius.

Embrionų skilimo stadijos kultūra 
Visus kultūros indelius (šulinėlius ar vamzdelius) reikia 
praskalauti G-RINSE™ ir paruošti prieš procedūrą. 

Oocitų gavimo dienos popietę pažymėkite 60 mm indelius 
užrašydami paciento ID. Rekomenduojama, kad būtų 
naudojami aukščiausios kokybės indeliai. Naudojant iš 
anksto praskalautą sterilų antgalį, įlašinkite bent 6 x 25 µl 
lašelius papildyto G-1™/G-1™ PLUS į indelį. Antgaliai 
skalaujami įsiurbiant reikiamą kiekį (25 µl) ir po to 
išstumiant tūrį į terpės pašalinimo indą. Keturi lašai turi būti 
3, 6, 9 ir 12 valandų padėtyse (embrionų kultūrai), likę lašai 
turėtų būti indelio viduryje (plovimo lašai). Iškart uždenkite 
lašus su OVOIL™, kad išvengtumėte garavimo. Vienu 
metu parenkite ne daugiau kaip 2 indelius. Naudodami 
naują antgalį kiekvienam lašui, pirmiausia praskalaukite 
antgalį ir tada pridėkite dar 25 µl terpės kiekvienam 
pradiniam lašui. Taikant šį metodą, lašeliai stovi, o ne 
prisiploja.

Nedelsdami įdėkite indelį į inkubatorių 6 % CO2 aplinkoje 
ir 37 °C temperatūroje. Švelniai nuimkite indelio dangtį ir 
nustatykite kampu ant plokštelės pusės. Tai padės užtikrinti 
tinkamą indelio pusiausvyros nusistovėjimą. 

Indeliai turi nusistovėti inkubatoriuje su pusiau 
atidarytu dangteliu per mažiausiai 6 val (tai yra 
minimalus išmatuotas laikas, per kurį terpė gali 
pasiekti tinkamą pH po alyva) ir ne ilgiau kaip per 18 
valandų.
Pašalinus ląstelių sankaupą ir įvertinus apvaisinimą, 
probranduolio embrionai perkeliami į 1 šulinėlio indelį 
ir plaunami anksčiau pašildytoje G-MOPS™ PLUS/ 
papildytoje G-MOPS™. Atliekant plovimą embrionai 2–3 
kartus paimami su minimaliu tūriu ir judinami sukamaisiais 
judesiais šulinėlyje.

Po to embrionus reikia paeiliui plauti dviejuose centriniuose 
lašuose kultūros indelyje ir iki 5 embrionų dedama į 
kiekvieną papildytos G-1™ 50 µl lašą.

Penki yra didžiausias embrionų skaičius, kurie turėtų 
būti auginami laše dėl maistinių medžiagų poreikio. Jei 
įdedama daugiau nei 5 embrionai, jie gali išeikvoti maistinių 
medžiagų atsargas. Saugumo sumetimais paruoškite du 
kultūrų indelius, jei pacientė turi daugiau nei 10 embrionų. 
Nedelsdami grąžinkite indelį į inkubatorių. Patartina auginti 
embrionus bent 2 embrionų grupėse. Pavyzdžiui, jei 
pacientė turi 6 embrionus, geriausia auginti 2 grupėse po 
3, o ne 4 ir 2 arba 5 ir 1. 2-ąją arba 3-ąją dieną embrionus 
galima perkelti į gimdą stabilios būsenos „EmbryoGlue®“ 
arba stabilios būsenos G-2™ PLUS/ papildytoje G-2™. 
Arba 3-ąją dieną embrionus galima perkelti į G-2™ 
PLUS/ papildytą G-2™, kad būtų galima toliau auginti iki 
blastocistos stadijos.

Specifikacijos
Sterilus filtruotas	 SAL 10-3

Pelės embrionų tyrimas (1 ląstelė)  
[% išplėstų blastocistų per 96 valandas]  	 ≥ 80

Bakterijų endotoksinai (LAL tyrimas)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Partijai būdingi bandymų rezultatai yra prieinami analizės 
sertifikate, kuris pateikiamas su kiekvienu pristatymu.

Atsargumo priemonės
Jei buteliukas pažeistas, produktą išmeskite. Nenaudokite 
G-1™, jei ji drumsta.

G-1™ sudėtyje yra hialuronano ir gentamicino.

Siekiant išvengti užteršimo, „Vitrolife“ primygtinai 
rekomenduoja terpes atidaryti ir naudoti tik aseptinėmis 
sąlygomis.

IVF terpių, įskaitant „Vitrolife“ IVF terpes, reprodukcinio 
toksiškumo ir toksinio poveikio vystymuisi rizika nebuvo 
nustatyta ir yra neaiški.

Neskirta injekcijoms.

Atsargiai: Federaciniai (JAV) įstatymai nustato, kad šį 
įrenginį galima parduoti tik gydytojui arba pagal gydytojo 
užsakymą.

LV: Lietošanas instrukcija
Šķīdums embriju kultivēšanai no zigotas stadijas līdz 2. 
vai 3. dienai.

Izstrādājuma apraksts
G-1™ šķīdums ir bikarbonāta buferšķīdums, kas satur 
hialuronānu un gentamicīnu kā antibakteriālu līdzekli.

G-1™ šķīdums nesatur proteīnu. 

To izmanto pēc G-MM™ vai HSA-solution™ šķīduma 
pievienošanas un līdzsvarošanas +37 °C temperatūrā un 
6% CO2 atmosfērā. 

Norādījumi par uzglabāšanu un stabilitāte
Glabājiet tumšā vietā temperatūrā no +2 līdz +8 °C.

G-1™ šķīdums ir stabils līdz derīguma termiņa beigu 
datumam, kas norādīts uz pudelīšu marķējumiem un 
partijai raksturīgajā analīzes sertifikātā. 

Valstīm, kas neietilpst ES: Šķīduma pudeles nedrīkst 
uzglabāt pēc atvēršanas. Pēc procedūras pabeigšanas 
izmetiet neizlietoto šķīdumu.

ES: Pēc pirmās atvēršanas reizes šķīduma pudeles var 
izmantot līdz divām nedēļām. Tām ir jāizmanto aseptiskā 
metode un jāsamazina laiks ārpus ledusskapja. Uzrakstiet 
uz pudelītes atvēršanas datumu. Izmetiet neizmantoto 
šķīdumu ne vēlāk kā divas nedēļas pēc pirmās atvēršanas 
reizes.

Norādījumi lietošanai
Šķīdums, kas ir jāpapildina, ir jāsadala mazākos apjomos 
sterilās un netoksiskās audu kultūras mēģenēs vai kolbās. 
Lai uzzinātu, kā papildināt ar proteīnu, skatiet G-MM™ vai 
HSA-solution™ šķīduma iepakojuma ieliktni.

Dalīšanās stadijas embriju kultivēšana 

Visi kultivēšanas trauki (iedobju plates un mēģenes) ir 
jāizskalo ar G-RINSE™ šķīdumu un jāsagatavo pirms 
procedūras. 

Tās dienas pēcpusdienā, kad paredzēts izņemt oocītus, 
marķējiet 60 mm plates ar pacientes ID. Ieteicams izmantot 
augstākās kvalitātes plates. Izmantojot iepriekš izskalotu 
sterilu galu, paletē iepiliniet vismaz 6 x 25 µl pilienu ar 
proteīnu papildināta G-1™/G-1™ PLUS šķīduma. Gali 
tiek skaloti, paņemot nepieciešamo tilpumu (25 µl) un 
pēc tam izlaižot šo tilpumu nevajadzīgā šķīduma platē. 
Četriem pilieniem ir jābūt pozīcijā uz plkst. 3, 6, 9 un 12 
(embriju kultivēšanai), atlikušajiem pilieniem ir jābūt plates 
vidusdaļā (mazgāšanas pilieni). Lai nenotiktu izgarošana, 
nekavējoties pārklājiet pilienus ar OVOIL™ eļļu. Vienlaikus 
nesagatavojiet vairāk par 2 platēm. Ja katram pilienam 
izmanto jaunu galu, vispirms izskalojiet galu un pēc tam 
pievienojiet vēl 25 µl šķīduma katram sākotnējam pilienam. 
Šādi pilieni saglabā formu, nevis saplok.

Nekavējoties ievietojiet plati inkubatorā 6% CO2 atmosfērā 
un +37 °C temperatūrā. Uzmanīgi noņemiet plates vāciņu 
un novietojiet to ieslīpi pret plati. Tādējādi tiek nodrošināta 
pareiza plates līdzsvarošana. 

Plates ir jālīdzsvaro inkubatorā ar pusatvērtu vāciņu 
minimāli 6 stundas (šis ir minimālais noteiktais laiks 
šķīdumiem, lai sasniegtu pareizo pH, kad tie pārklāti ar 
eļļu) un maksimāli 18 stundas.
Pēc kumulusa kompleksa šūnu izņemšanas un mākslīgās 
apaugļošanas novērtējuma zigotas stadijas embriji tiek 
pārnesti uz vienas iedobes plati un mazgāti iepriekš 
uzsildītā G-MOPS™ PLUS/ar proteīnu papildinātā 
G-MOPS™ šķīdumā. Mazgāšanas laikā embrijs tiek 
2–3 reizes paņemts minimālā tilpumā un pārvietots pa 
iedobi.

Pēc tam embriji ir secīgi jāmazgā kultivēšanas plates 
divos vidējā iedobē esošos pilienos un līdz 5 embrijiem 
ir jāievieto ar proteīnu papildināta G-1™ šķīduma katrā 
50 µl pilienā.

Barības vielu prasību dēļ maksimālais embriju skaits, kas ir 
kultivējams katrā pilienā, ir pieci. Vairāk nekā 5 embriji var 
radīt ievērojamu barības vielu samazinājumu embrijiem. 
Drošības nolūkos sagatavojiet divas kultivēšanas plates, ja 
pacientei ir vairāk nekā 10 embriju. Nekavējoties ievietojiet 
plati inkubatorā. Ieteicams embrijus kultivēt vismaz 
2 grupās. Piemēram, pacientei ar 6 embrijiem vislabāk 
ir kultivēt 2 grupās pa 3, nevis pa 4 un 2 vai pa 5 un 1. 2. 
vai 3. dienā embrijus var pārnest uz dzemdi līdzsvarotā 
EmbryoGlue® vai līdzsvarotā G-2™ PLUS/ar proteīnu 
papildinātā G-2™ šķīdumā. Vai arī 3. dienā embrijus 
var pārnest uz G-2™ PLUS/ar proteīnu papildinātu 
G-2™ šķīdumu turpmākai kultivēšanai blastocistas stadijā.

Tehniskie dati
Filtrēts ar sterilu filtru	 SAL 10-3

Peles embrija tests (1 šūna) 
[% paplašināta blastocista 96 stundu laikā]	               ≥ 80

Baktēriju endotoksīni (LAL tests) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Partijai raksturīgie testa rezultāti ir norādīti analīzes 
sertifikātā, kas pieejams katrā piegādē.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Ja pudelītes integritāte ir zaudēta, likvidējiet izstrādājumu. 
Nelietojiet G-1™ šķīdumu, ja tas izskatās duļķains.

G-1™ šķīdums satur hialuronānu un gentamicīnu.

Lai izvairītos no inficēšanās, uzņēmums Vitrolife stingri 
iesaka atvērt un izmantot šķīdumu tikai ar aseptisku 
metodi.

Reproduktīvās toksicitātes un embrotoksicitātes 
risks mākslīgās apaugļošanas šķīdumam (In Vitro 
Fertilization — IVF), tostarp Vitrolife IVF™ šķīdumam, nav 
noteikts un nav zināms.

Nav paredzēts injicēšanai.

Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo 
ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai pēc ārsta rīkojuma.

NLN: Gebruiksaanwijzing
Kweekmedium voor embryo’s van het pronucleair stadium 
tot dag 2 of dag 3.

Productbeschrijving
G-1™ is een bicarbonaat gebufferd medium met 
hyaluronaan en dat gentamicine bevat als antibacterieel 
middel.

G-1™ bevat geen eiwitten. 

Te gebruiken na het toevoegen van G-MM™ of HSA-
solution™ en equilibratie bij +37°C en 6% CO2. 

Bewaringsvoorschriften en stabiliteit
Bewaar donker bij +2 tot +8°C.

G-1™ is stabiel tot de vervaldatum, vermeld op elke fles en 
op het LOT-specifieke analyse certificaat (CoA). 

Niet EU: Geopende flessen best niet bewaren. Resterend 
medium niet meer gebruiken.

EU: Geopende flessen kunnen tot twee weken na opening 
gebruikt worden, werk steriel en beperk de tijd buiten de 
koelkast. Noteer de datum van opening op de fles. Na 2 
weken moet het resterend medium weggegooid worden.

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Te supplementeren media moeten verdeeld worden in 
steriele niet-toxische buisjes of weefselkweek flessen. De 
werkwijze voor het uitvoeren van de eiwitsupplementatie, 
is beschreven in de Bijsluiters voor G-MM™ of HSA-
solution™.

Kweek van embryo's van het delingsstadium 
Alle kweekschalen (wells of buisjes) moeten gespoeld 
worden met G-RINSE™ en vooraf klaargemaakt worden. 

Label in de namiddag van de eicel collectie, 60 mm 
schaaltjes met de patiënt-ID. Het wordt aanbevolen om 
schaaltjes van de hoogste kwaliteit te gebruiken. Plaats 
met een voorgespoelde steriele tip minstens 6 x 25 µl 
druppels gesupplementeerd G-1™/G-1™ PLUS in het 
schaaltje. De tips worden gespoeld door het vereiste 
volume (25µl) op te nemen en vervolgens te verwijderen in 
een afvalschaaltje. Plaats vier druppels op 3, 6, 9 en 12 uur 
(voor embryokweek), de resterende druppels moeten in 
het midden van het schaaltje komen (wasdruppels). Bedek 
de druppels onmiddellijk met OVOIL™ om verdamping 
te vermijden. Bereid niet meer dan 2 schaaltjes per keer. 
Gebruikmakend van een nieuwe tip voor elke druppel, 
voegt men na spoeling van de tip, 25 µl extra medium toe 
aan elke oorspronkelijke druppel. Via deze techniek zullen 
de druppels bolvormig zijn in plaats van vlak uit te vloeien.

Plaats het schaaltje onmiddellijk in de incubator bij 6% CO2 
en +37°C. Verzet voorzichtig het dekseltje van de schaaltje 
en plaats het in een hoek aan de zijkant van de bodem. Dit 
zorgt voor een goede equilibratie van het schaaltje. 

De schaaltjes moet equilibreren in de incubator met 
een half-open deksel gedurende minimaal 6 uur (dit is 
de minimaal gemeten tijd waarbij de media de correcte 
pH bereiken onder olie) en gedurende maximaal 18 uur.
Na verwijderen van de cumulus cellen en evaluatie 
van de bevruchting, worden de pronucleaire embryo’s 
overgebracht naar een center-well schaaltje en gewassen 
in voorverwarmde G-MOPS™ PLUS/ gesupplementeerde 
G-MOPS™. Wassen betekent dat het embryo 2–3 keer 
in een minimaal volume wordt opgepikt en verplaatst in 
de center-well.

Embryo's moeten achtereenvolgens gewassen worden in 
de twee middelste druppels in het kweekschaaltje, en er 
mogen maximaal 5 embryo's geplaatst worden per 50 µl 
druppel met gesupplementeerd G-1™.

Vijf is het maximaal aantal embryo’s dat per druppel 
kan gekweekt worden, om voldoende voedingstoffen te 
kunnen garanderen. Meer dan 5 embryo’s zou kunnen 
leiden tot een belangrijke uitputting van de aanwezige 
voedingsstoffen door de embryo’s. Als voorzorgsmaatregel 
dient u twee kweekschaaltjes te voorzien, voor ingeval de 
patiënt meer dan 10 embryo's heeft. Plaats het schaaltje zo 
snel mogelijk terug in de incubator. Het wordt aanbevolen 
om de embryo's minstens in groepen van 2 te kweken. 
Bijvoorbeeld, voor een patiënt met 6 embryo’s is het best 
om te kweken in 2 groepen van 3 in plaats van 4 en 2 of 5 
en 1. De embryo's kunnen op dag 2 of dag 3 naar de uterus 
getransfereerd worden in geëquilibreerd EmbryoGlue® of 
in geëquilibreerd G-2™ PLUS/ gesupplementeerd G-2™. 
Of, op dag 3, kunnen de embryo's overgebracht worden 
naar G-2™ PLUS/ gesupplementeerd G-2™ voor verdere 
kweek tot het blastocyst stadium.

Specificaties
Steriel gefilterd	 SAL 10-3

MEA (Muis embryo test (1-cel)) 
[% geexpandeerde blastocysten na 96 h] 	 ≥ 80

Bacteriële endotoxines (LAL-test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

LOT specifieke testresultaten zijn beschikbaar op het 
analysecertificaat dat steeds wordt meegeleverd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Gooi het product weg indien de fles beschadigd is. Gebruik 
G-1™ niet als het er troebel uitziet.

G-1™ bevat hyaluronaan en gentamicine.

Vitrolife raadt aan om media uitsluitend te openen en 
gebruiken onder steriele condities om besmetting te 
vermijden.

De risico's op reproductieve toxiciteit en 
ontwikkelingstoxiciteit voor IVF-media, inclusief de IVF-
media van Vitrolife werden nog niet onderzocht en zijn 
onzeker.

Niet voor injectie.

Caution: De Amerikaanse wetgeving laat de verkoop 
van dit product uitsluitend toe aan of op voorschrift van 
een arts.

NB: Bruksanvisning
Medium for dyrking av embryo fra pronukleært stadie til 
dag 2 eller dag 3.

Produktbeskrivelse
G-1™ er et bikarbonatbufret medium som inneholder 
hyaluronsyre og gentamicin som et antibakterielt middel.

G-1™ inneholder ikke proteiner. 

For bruk etter tilsetning av G-MM™ eller HSA-solution™ og 
ekvilibrering ved +37 °C og 6 % CO2-atmosfære. 

Anvisninger for oppbevaring og stabilitet
Lagres mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.

G-1™ er stabilt inntil utløpsdatoen angitt på etikettene på 
beholderne og på det LOT-spesifikke analysesertifikatet. 

Ikke-EU: Medieflasker bør ikke lagres etter åpning. Kast 
overflødig medium etter at prosedyren er fullført.

EU: Medieflasker kan benyttes i opptil to uker etter åpning. 
Bruk aseptisk teknikk, og gjør tiden utenfor kjøleskap så 
kort som mulig. Merk flasken med åpningsdatoen. Kast 
overflødig medium senest to uker etter første åpning.

Bruksanvisning
Mediet som skal suppleres, fordeles i sterile, ikke-toksiske 
dyrkningsrør/-flasker. Du kan lese mer om hvordan du 
utfører proteinsupplementering i pakningsvedleggene til 
G-MM™ eller HSA-solution™.

Dyrking av embryo på delingsstadiet 
Alle dyrkningsskåler (brønner eller rør) skal rengjøres med 
G-RINSE™ og klargjøres i forkant av prosedyren. 

Om ettermiddagen den dagen oocyttene hentes ut, merkes 
60 mm-skåler med pasientens ID. Det anbefales at kun 
skåler av høy kvalitet brukes. Med en rengjort, steril spiss 
lages minst 6 x 25 µl dråper med supplert G-1™ / G-1™ 
PLUS i skålen. Spissene skylles ved å trekke opp volumet 
som er nødvendig (25 µl), og deretter tømmes volumet ut 
i en skål som kastes. Fire dråper skal ligge klokken 3, 6, 9 
og 12 (til embryodyrking), og de resterende dråpene skal 
ligge i midten av skålen (vaskedråper). Dekk dråpene til 
umiddelbart med OVOIL™ for å hindre at de fordamper. 
Ikke klargjør mer enn to skåler om gangen. Bruk en ny 
spiss for hver dråpe, skyll spissen og tilsett 25 µl medium til 
hver opprinnelige dråpe. Med denne teknikken vil dråpene 
stå opp og ikke flate ut.

Sett skålen umiddelbart i inkubatoren ved 6 % CO2 og 
+37 °C. Ta av lokket på skålen og plasser i vinkel ved siden 
av. På denne måten vil skålen bli ekvilibrert skikkelig. 

Skålene må ekvilibreres i inkubatoren med halvåpent 
lokk i minst seks timer (dette er den korteste målte 
tiden for mediet til å nå korrekt pH under olje) og i 
maks 18 timer.
Når cumulus-cellene er fjernet og fertilisering er vurdert, 
overføres pronukleære embryo til en 1-brønns skål og 
skylles i forvarmet G-MOPS™ PLUS / supplert G-MOPS™. 
Vasking innebærer å løfte opp embryoene 2–3 ganger i et 
lite volum og flytte dem rundt i brønnen.

Vask deretter embryoene i de to dråpene i midten av 
dyrkningsskålen, og legg opptil fem embryo i hver 50 
µl-dråpe med supplert G-1™.

Det skal ikke dyrkes mer enn fem embryo i hver dråpe på 
grunn av krav til næringsstoffene. Mer enn fem embryo 
kan føre til betydelig reduksjon i næringsstoffene. Som 
forholdsregel klargjøres to dyrkningsskåler hvis pasienten 
har mer enn ti embryo. Sett skålene umiddelbart tilbake i 
inkubatoren. Det anbefales å dyrke embryo i grupper på to. 
For en pasient med seks embryo er det for eksempel best 
å dyrke i to grupper à tre, i stedet for fire og to eller fem og 
én. På dag 2 eller dag 3 kan embryoene settes tilbake i 
livmoren i ekvilibrert EmbryoGlue® eller i ekvilibrert G-2™ 
PLUS / supplert G-2™. Alternativt kan embryoene på dag 3 
overføres til G-2™ PLUS / supplert G-2™ for videre dyrking 
til blastocyststadiet.

Spesifikasjoner
Sterilt filtrert	 SAL 10-3

Test på embryo fra mus (1-celle) 
[% ekspandert blastocyst innen 96 timer]  	 ≥ 80

Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

LOT-spesifikke testresultater er gjengitt på 
analysesertifikatet som er inkludert i hver leveranse.

Forholdsregler
Kast produktet hvis forseglingen på flasken er brutt. Ikke 
bruk G-1™ dersom det er blakket.

G-1™ inneholder hyaluronsyre og gentamicin.

For å unngå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife at medier 
åpnes og brukes utelukkende med aseptisk teknikk.

Risikoen for reproduksjonstoksisitet og utviklingstoksisitet 
for IVF-medier, inkludert IVF-medier fra Vitrolife, har ikke 
blitt fastslått og er usikker.

Skal ikke injiseres.

Forsiktig: Føderale lover (US) begrenser dette utstyret til 
salg fra lege eller etter forordning av lege.

PL: Informacje o przeznaczeniu produktu
podłoże do hodowli zarodków od stadium przedjądrzy do 
2. lub 3. dnia

Opis produktu
G-1™ to buforowane wodorowęglanem podłoże 
zawierające kwas hialuronowy oraz gentamycynę jako 
środek przeciwbakteryjny.

G-1™ nie zawiera białek. 

Stosować po dodaniu G-MM™ lub HSA-solution™ oraz 
zrównoważeniu w temperaturze +37°C i atmosferze 
zawierającej 6% CO2. 

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania 
i informacje na temat trwałości
Przechowywać w ciemności, w temperaturze od +2 do 
+8°C.

G-1™ zachowuje trwałość do terminu przydatności 
wyszczególnionego na etykietach pojemników oraz 
w treści świadectw analizy poszczególnych partii. 

Kraje spoza Unii Europejskiej: Nie przechowywać butelek 
z podłożem po otwarciu. Po wykonaniu procedury usunąć 
pozostałe podłoże.

Unia Europejska: Butelkę z podłożem można zużyć 
w ciągu dwóch tygodni od jej pierwszego otwarcia. 
Przestrzegać zasad aseptyki. Ograniczać do minimum 
czas pozostawania podłoża poza lodówką. Zapisać na 
butelce datę otwarcia. Usunąć pozostałe podłoże nie 
później niż po upływie dwóch tygodni od pierwszego 
otwarcia.

Instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania
Suplementowane podłoża należy równomiernie rozdzielać 
pomiędzy sterylne, nietoksyczne probówki lub kolby 
przeznaczone do hodowli tkankowej. Szczegółowe 
informacje na temat suplementowania białkami, patrz: 
ulotki umieszczane w opakowaniach G-MM™ i HSA-
solution™.

Hodowla zarodków w stadium bruzdkowania 
Wszystkie płytki do hodowli (dołki lub probówki) należy 
przepłukiwać roztworem G-RINSE™ i przygotowywać 
przed rozpoczęciem zabiegu. 

Po południu w dniu pozyskiwania komórek jajowych 
oznacz identyfikatorem pacjentki płytki o średnicy 60 mm. 
Zaleca się stosować płytki najwyższej jakości. Posługując 
się uprzednio przepłukaną, sterylną końcówką, umieść na 
płytce co najmniej sześć kropli suplementowanego G-1™ 
lub G-1™ PLUS o objętości 25 µl. Końcówki przepłukuje 
się przez pobieranie wymaganej ilości roztworu (25 µl) 
i wypuszczanie jej na płytkę przeznaczoną na usuwany 
roztwór. Cztery krople dla potrzeb hodowli zarodków 
należy rozmieścić co 90° (na pozycjach odpowiadających 
godzinom trzeciej, szóstej, dziewiątej i dwunastej) 
w pobliżu krawędzi płytki; pozostałe krople – przeznaczone 
do płukania – powinny znaleźć się pośrodku płytki. 
Niezwłocznie przykryj krople olejem OVOIL™, aby 
zapobiec ich wyparowaniu. Przygotowuj nie więcej niż dwie 
płytki na raz. Posługując się nową końcówką w przypadku 
każdej kolejnej kropli, najpierw przepłukuj końcówkę, 
a następnie dodawaj do poszczególnych kropli po 25 µl 
podłoża. Pozwoli to uzyskać wypukłe krople i uniknąć ich 
spłaszczenia.

Niezwłocznie umieść płytkę w inkubatorze, w którym 
występuje atmosfera zawierająca 6% CO2 i panuje 
temperatura +37°C. Ostrożnie zdejmij wieczko szalki 
hodowlanej i ustaw je pod kątem z boku szalki hodowlanej. 
Pozwoli to skutecznie zrównoważyć płytkę. 

Płytki należy doprowadzać do stanu równowagi 
w inkubatorze – z połowicznie zdjętymi wieczkami 
– przez co najmniej 6 godzin (zmierzony minimalny 
czas wymagany do osiągnięcia właściwego pH przez 
podłoże przykryte olejem), ale nie dłużej niż przez 
18 godzin.
Po usunięciu komórek ziarnistych i dokonaniu oceny 
pod kątem zapłodnienia zarodki w stadium przedjądrzy 
przenosi się na jednodołkową płytkę i przepłukuje 
w uprzednio ogrzanym podłożu G-MOPS™ PLUS lub 
suplementowanym G-MOPS™. Przepłukanie polega na 
dwu- lub trzykrotnym podniesieniu zarodka w możliwie jak 
najmniejszej ilości podłoża i wykonaniu nim kilku okrążeń 
w dołku.

Następnie zarodki należy przepłukać kolejno w dwóch 
kroplach przygotowanych pośrodku płytki do hodowli 
i umieścić – po maksymalnie pięć – w poszczególnych 
kroplach suplementowanego G-1™ o objętości 50 µl.

Ze względu na zapotrzebowanie na substancje odżywcze 
w każdej kropli można hodować maksymalnie pięć 
zarodków. Hodowanie w jednej kropli więcej niż pięciu 
zarodków grozi przedwczesnym wyczerpaniem przez 
nie zapasu substancji odżywczych. Jeżeli w przypadku 
danej pacjentki uzyskano ponad dziesięć zarodków, dla 
potrzeb hodowli na wszelki wypadek należy przygotować 
dwie płytki. Niezwłocznie umieść płytkę z powrotem 
w inkubatorze. Zaleca się hodowanie zarodków w grupach 
po co najmniej dwa. Jeżeli w przypadku danej pacjentki 
uzyskano na przykład sześć zarodków, najlepiej hodować 
je w dwóch grupach po trzy – zamiast w grupach liczących 
odpowiednio jeden i pięć albo dwa i cztery zarodki. 
2. lub 3. dnia zarodki mogą zostać przeniesione do 
macicy w zrównoważonym podłożu EmbryoGlue® albo 
w zrównoważonym G-2™ PLUS lub suplementowanym 
G-2™. Możliwe jest również przeniesienie zarodków 
3. dnia do G-2™ PLUS lub suplementowanego G-2™ dla 
potrzeb dalszej hodowli, trwającej do momentu osiągnięcia 
stadium blastocysty.

Specyfikacja
sterylnie filtrowane	 SAL 10–3

Mouse Embryo Assay (test rozwoju zarodka  
mysiego – jednokomórkowego) 
[% rozprężenia blastocysty w ciągu 96 godzin]   	 ≥ 80

endotoksyny bakteryjne (test LAL) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Szczegółowe wyniki badań partii uwzględniono w treści 
świadectwa analizy, które wchodzi w zakres każdej 
dostawy.

Środki ostrożności
W razie naruszenia butelki zaniechać użycia produktu 
i usunąć go. Podłoża G-1™ nie należy stosować, jeżeli 
zmętniało.

G-1™ zawiera kwas hialuronowy i gentamycynę.

W celu niedopuszczenia do skażenia Vitrolife stanowczo 
zaleca otwieranie butelki i stosowanie podłoża wyłącznie w 
sposób zgodny z zasadami aseptyki.

Ryzyko toksycznego wpływu środków do zapłodnienia 
pozaustrojowego (IVF) – w tym podłoży do IVF produkcji 
Vitrolife – na funkcje rozrodcze i rozwój organizmu nie 
zostało określone i jest niepewne.

Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do wstrzykiwania.

Przestroga: Prawo federalne Stanów Zjednoczonych 
ogranicza sprzedaż niniejszego produktu do sprzedaży 
przez lub z polecenia lekarza.

PTE: Indicações para utilização

Meio para cultura de embriões a partir da fase pronuclear 
até ao dia 2 ou dia 3.

Descrição do produto
G-1™ é um meio tamponado de bicarbonato que 
contém ácido hialurónico e gentamicina como agentes 
antibacterianos.

G-1™ não possui proteínas na sua composição. 

Para utilização após adição de G-MM™ ou HSA-solution™ 
e equilibrado a +37 °C e 6% de CO2. 

Instruções de armazenamento e estabilidade
Conservar ao abrigo da luz entre +2 e +8 °C.

G-1™ é estável até ao final da data de validade indicada 
nos rótulos dos frascos e no Certificado de Análise 
específico do lote. 

Para não membros da UE: Os frascos de meios não 
devem ser armazenados após a abertura. Rejeitar os 
meios em excesso, após a conclusão do procedimento.

UE: Os frascos de meios podem ser usados até duas 
semanas após a primeira abertura, use técnica asséptica e 
minimize o tempo no exterior do frigorífico. Registe a data 
da abertura no frasco. Rejeite os meios em excesso, o 
mais tardar duas semanas após a primeira abertura.

Instruções de utilização
Os meios a suplementar serão acondicionados em tubos 
ou frascos estéreis não tóxicos para cultura de tecidos. 
Para detalhes sobre como executar a suplementação de 
proteína, consulte os folhetos da embalagem de G-MM™ 
ou HSA-solution™.

Cultura de embriões em fase de clivagem 
Todas as placas de cultura (poços ou tubos) devem ser 
enxaguadas com G-RINSE™ e preparadas antes do 
procedimento. 

Na tarde do dia da recolha dos ovócitos, rotule placas de 
60 mm com a identificação do(a) paciente. Recomenda-
se que sejam utilizadas placas de elevada qualidade. 
Utilizando uma ponta estéril pré-lavada, coloque pelo 
menos 6 gotas de 25 µL de G-1™suplementado/G-1™ 
PLUS na placa. As pontas são enxaguadas com o volume 
necessário (25 µL) e, de seguida, este volume é expelido 
para a placa de eliminação de meios. Quatro gotas devem 
estar nas posições das 3, 6, 9 e 12 horas (para cultura 
de embriões), devendo as restantes gotas estar no meio 
da placa (gotas de lavagem). Cubra imediatamente as 
gotas com OVOIL™ para evitar a evaporação. Prepare, no 
máximo, 2 placas, de uma só vez. Usando uma nova ponta 
para cada gota lave primeiro a ponta e, depois, acrescente 
mais 25 µL de meio a cada gota original. Esta técnica 
permite que as gotas subam em vez de achatarem.

Coloque imediatamente a placa na incubadora a 6% de 
CO2 e a +37 °C. Remova cuidadosamente a tampa da 
placa e incline para o lado da placa. Assim, assegura um 
equilíbrio correto da placa. 

As placas devem ser equilibradas na incubadora com 
a tampa semiaberta durante, no mínimo, 6 horas (este 
é o intervalo de tempo mínimo para os meios atingirem 
o pH correto sob óleo) e no máximo 18 horas.
Na sequência da remoção das células do cumulus e da 
avaliação da fertilização, os embriões pronucleares são 
transferidos para uma placa de poço central e lavados em 
G-MOPS™ PLUS pré-aquecido/G-MOPS™ suplementado 
pré-aquecido. A lavagem implica a recolha de embriões 
2–3 vezes num volume mínimo e movendo-os no poço.

Os embriões devem, então, ser lavados sucessivamente 
nas duas gotas centrais na placa de cultura e até 5 
embriões podem ser colocados em cada gota de 50 µL de 
G-1™ suplementado.

Cinco é o número máximo de embriões que podem 
ser cultivados em cada gota devido aos requisitos de 
nutriente. Mais de cinco embriões poderá resultar num 
empobrecimento significativo de nutrientes disponíveis 
para os embriões. Como precaução de segurança, 
prepare duas placas de cultura se o(a) paciente tiver mais 
de 10 embriões. Volte a colocar a placa na incubadora 
imediatamente. Recomenda-se a cultura de embriões 
em, pelo menos, grupos de 2. Por exemplo, para um(a) 
paciente com 6 embriões é melhor efetuar a cultura 
em 2 grupos de 3 em vez de 4 e 2 ou 5 e 1. No dia 2 ou 
no dia 3, os embriões podem ser transferidos para o 
útero em EmbryoGlue® equilibrado ou em G-2™ PLUS 
equilibrado/G-2™ suplementado. Alternativamente, no 
dia 3, os embriões podem ser transferidos para G-2™ 
PLUS/G-2™ suplementado para cultura posterior até à 
fase de blastocistos.

Especificações
Filtrado estéril	 SAL 10-3

Ensaio de embrião de ratinho (uma célula) MEA 
[% blastocisto expandido em 96 horas]       	 ≥ 80

Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensaio LAL) 
[UE/ml]	 < 0,25

Os resultados do teste específico ao lote estão disponíveis 
no Certificado de Análise fornecido com cada entrega.

Precauções
Não usar o produto se a integridade da garrafa estiver 
comprometida. Não use G-1™ se estiver turvo.

G-1™ contém ácido hialurónico e gentamicina.

Para evitar contaminação, a Vitrolife recomenda vivamente 
que a abertura e utilização de meios sejam realizadas 
apenas com técnica asséptica.

Os riscos de toxicidade reprodutiva e toxicidade no 
desenvolvimento dos meios de fertilização “in vitro”, 
incluindo os meios da Vitrolife, não foram ainda 
determinados e são incertos.

Não é um produto injetável.

Atenção: Segundo a lei federal (EUA) a venda deste 
dispositivo está sujeita a receita médica.

RO: Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Mediu pentru cultura embrionilor din faza de pro-nuclei 
până în ziua 2 sau 3.

Descrierea produsului
G-1™ este un mediu tampon cu bicarbonat, care conţine 
albumină serică umană recombinantă, hialuron şi 
gentamicină ca agent antibacterian.

G-1™ nu conţine proteine. 

Pentru a fi utilizată după adăugarea G-MM™ sau HSA-
solution™ şi după echilibrare la +37 °C şi în atmosferă 
de 6 % CO2.

Instrucţiuni privind păstrarea şi stabilitatea
Se păstrează la întuneric între +2 şi +8°C.

G-1™ este stabil până la data expirării indicată pe 
etichetele recipientului şi pe Certificatul de analiză specific 
LOTULUI. 

Pentru țări din afara UE: Recipientele de medii nu 
trebuie să fie păstrate după deschidere. Eliminaţi mediile 
neutilizate după finalizarea procedurii.

UE: Recipientele de medii pot fi utilizate maxim două 
săptămâni după prima deschidere, utilizaţi tehnica 
aseptică şi reduceţi la minim timpul de păstrare în afara 
frigiderului. Treceţi data deschiderii pe recipient. Eliminaţi 
mediile neutilizate în cel târziu două săptămâni de la prima 
deschidere.

Indicaţii privind utilizarea
Mediile care vor fi suplimentate trebuie să fie eşantionate în 
eprubete sau flacoane pentru cultura ţesuturilor sterile non-
toxice.Pentru detalii despre cum să realizaţi suplimentarea 
cu proteine consultaţi prospectul din ambalajul G-MM™ 
sau HSA-solution™

Cultura embrionilor în faza de diviziune 
Toate recipientele de cultură (plăcuţe sau eprubete) 
trebuie să fie spălate cu G-RINSE™ şi pregătite înainte de 
efectuarea procedurii. 

În după-amiaza zilei recoltării ovocitelor, etichetaţi plăcuţe 
de 60 mm cu ID-ul pacientului. Se recomandă să se 
utilizeze recipiente de cea mai bună calitate. Folosind un 
vârf steril spălat în prealabil, introduceţi cel puţin 6 x 25 µL 
picături de soluţie suplimentată G-1™/G-1™ PLUS în 
recipient. Vârfurile se spală preluând volumul necesar 
(25 µL) şi apoi eliminând acest volum într-o plăcuţă de 
eliminare a mediilor. Patru picături trebuie să fie în poziţia 
orară la 3, 6, 9 şi 12 (pentru cultura embrionilor), celelalte 
picături fiind plasate în mijlocul plăcuţei (picături de 
spălare). Acoperiţi imediat picăturile cu OVOIL™ pentru 
a evita evaporarea. Pregătiţi maxim 2 plăcuţe în acelaşi 
timp. Folosind un vârf nou pentru fiecare picătură, mai întâi 
spălaţi vârful şi apoi adăugaţi o altă cantitate de 25 µL de 
mediu la fiecare picătură iniţială. Această tehnică permite 
picăturilor să stea ridicate şi nu să se aplatizeze.

Introduceţi imediat plăcuţa în incubator la 6 % CO2 şi 
+37°C. Îndepărtaţi uşor capacul plăcuţei şi aşezaţi-l în 
unghi pe marginea plăcuţei. Prin aceasta, plăcuţa se va 
echilibra corespunzător. 

Plăcuţele trebuie să se echilibreze în incubator cu un 
capac semi-deschis pentru minim 6 ore (acesta este 
timpul minim măsurat pentru ca mediile să ajungă la 
pH-ul corect în ulei) şi pentru maxim 18 ore.
După scoaterea celulelor cumulus şi evaluarea fertilizării, 
embrionii pro-nucleaţi sunt transferaţi într-un recipient cu 
gaură rotundă şi spălaţi în soluţie preîncălzită G-MOPS™ 
PLUS/ G-MOPS™ suplimentar. Spălarea presupune 
scoaterea embrionului de 2-3 ori într-un volum minim şi 
mişcarea acestuia în gaura rotundă.

Embrionii trebuie să fie apoi spălaţi succesiv în cele două 
picături centrale din plăcuţa de cultură şi maxim 5 embrioni 
trebuie să fie aşezaţi în fiecare picătură de 50 µL de soluţie 
suplimentată G-1™.

În fiecare picătură trebuie să se cultive maxim cinci 
embrioni datorită cerinţelor privind nutrienţii. Mai mult 
de 5 embrioni pot determina scăderea semnificativă a 
cantităţii de nutrienţi datorită embrionilor. Ca o măsură de 
siguranţă, pregătiţi două plăcuţe de cultură dacă pacientul 
are mai mult de 10 embrioni. Introduceţi plăcuţa imediat 
înapoi în incubator. Se recomandă să se cultive embrioni în 
grupuri de cel puţin 2. Spre exemplu, pentru un pacient cu 
6 embrioni, cel mai bine este să se cultive în 2 grupuri de 
câte 3, decât 4 şi 2 sau 5 şi 1. În ziua 2 sau 3, embrionii pot 
fi transferaţi în uter în soluţie echilibrată EmbryoGlue® sau 
în soluţie echilibrată G-2™ PLUS/ G-2™ suplimentară. În 
mod alternativ, în ziua 3, embrionii pot fi transferaţi în G-2™ 
PLUS/G-2™ suplimentar pentru continuarea procesului de 
cultivare până la faza de blastocist.

Specificaţii
Filtrat steril	 SAL 10-3

Testat pe embrion de şoarece (1-celulă) 
[% blastocist expandat în 96 de ore]	 ≥ 80

Endotoxine bacteriene (testul LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

Rezultatele testului aferente LOTULUI sunt disponibile pe 
Certificatul de analiză prevăzut la fiecare livrare.

Măsuri de siguranţă
Aruncați produsul dacă integritatea flaconului a fost 
compromisă. Nu utilizaţi G-1™ dacă este tulbure.

G-1™ conţine hialuron şi gentamicină.

Pentru a evita contaminarea, Vitrolife recomandă insistent 
ca mediile să fie deschise şi utilizate numai prin tehnica 
aseptică.

Riscul de toxicitate reproductivă şi toxicitate a dezvoltării 
pentru mediile IVF, inclusiv medii IVF ale Vitrolife, nu au 
fost determinate şi sunt incerte.

Nu se injectează.

Atenţie: Legea federală (SUA) restricţionează vânzarea 
acestui dispozitiv de către sau la prescripţia unui medic.

SK: Indikácie na použitie
Médium na kultiváciu embryí od pronukleárnej fázy po 2. 
alebo 3. deň.

Popis produktu
G-1™ je médium pufrované bikarbonátom, ktoré obsahuje 
hyaluronan a gentamycín ako antibakteriálnu prísadu.

G-1™ neobsahuje proteíny. 

Na použitie po pridaní G-MM™ alebo roztoku HSA-
solution™ a po ekvilibrácii na teplotu +37 °C v atmosfére s 
6 % koncetráciou CO2. 

Pokyny na skladovanie a stabilita
Skladujte v tme pri teplote +2 až +8 °C.

G-1™ je stabilný až do dátumu použiteľnosti uvedeného 
na štítkoch na nádobách a certifikáte o analýze príslušnej 
šarže. 

Mimo EU: Otvorené fľaše s látkou sa nesmú skladovať. Po 
ukončení zákroku zvyšky látky zlikvidujte.

EU: Fľaše s médiom sa môžu používať do dvoch týždňov 
od prvého otvorenia, je potrebné použiť aseptické postupy 
a minimalizovať čas mimo chladničky. Fľašu označte 
dátumom otvorenia. Zvyšok média zlikvidujte najneskôr 
dva týždne po prvom otvorení.

Pokyny na použitie
Média určené na suplementáciu sa musia preniesť do 
sterilných netoxických kultivačných skúmaviek alebo 
nádob. Podrobnosti o tom ako realizovať proteínovú 
suplementáciu nájdete v príbalových letákoch ku G-MM™ 
a roztoku HSA-solution™.

Kultivácia embryí v štádiu ryhovania 
Všetky kultivačné nádoby (doštičky alebo skúmavky) by 
sa mali prepláchnuť roztokom G-RINSE™ a pripraviť už 
pred zákrokom. 

Poobede v deň odoberania oocytov, označte 60 mm 
doštičky ID štítkom pacienta. Odporúča sa používať 
doštičky najvyššej kvality. Pomocou vopred prepláchnutej 
sterilnej špičky preneste minimálne 6 x 25 µl kvapiek 
suplementovaného roztoku G-1™/G-1™ PLUS do 
doštičky. Špičky sa preplachujú tak, že sa naberie 
požadovaný objem (25 µl) a potom sa tento objem vypustí 
do odpadovej nádoby. Štyri kvapky sa umiestňujú do 
polohy (podľa hodiniek) 3, 6, 9 a 12 hodín (na kultiváciu 
embrya), ostatné kvapky uprostred doštičky (vymývacie 
kvapky). Aby sa kvapky nevyparili, okamžite ich prikryte 
OVOIL™. Naraz si pripravujte maximálne dve doštičky. 
Na každú kvapku použite novú špičku, najprv vypláchnite 
špičku, a potom pridajte ďalších 25 µl média do každej 
kvapky. Tento postup zabezpečuje aby sa kvapky držali 
vertikálne a nerozliali sa.

Okamžite umiestnite doštičku do inkubátora s atmosférou 
s 6 % koncentráciou CO2 pri teplote +37°C. Opatrne 
zdvihnite viečko a oprite ju pod uhlom o okraj. Takto sa 
zabezpečí správna ekvilibrácia doštičky. 

Doštičky sa musia s polootvoreným viečkom 
ekvilibrovať v inkubátore po dobu minimálne 6 hodín 
(to je minimálny čas potrebný na to aby médium pod 
olejom dosiahlo potrebné pH) a maximálne 18 hodín).
PPo odstránení folikulárných buniek  a po vyhodnotení 
fertilzácie sa pronukleárne embryá prenášajú do doštičky 
s 1 jamkou a premyjú sa v ohriatom roztoku G-MOPS™ 
PLUS/ suplementovanom roztoku G-MOPS™. Premýva sa 
tak, že sa embryo 2-3 krát naberie v minimálnom objeme a 
presunie sa v rámci jamky.

Embryá sa potom za sebou premývajú v dvoch centrálnych 
kvapkách v kultivačnej doštičke a do jednotlivých 50 µl 
kvapiek suplementovaného roztoku G-1™ sa umiestní 
max. 5 embryí.

Päť je maximálny počet embryí, ktoré by sa mali v jednej 
kvapke kultivovať kvôli nutričným požiadavkám. Pri 
počte viac ako 5 embryí môže nastať výrazné zníženie 
dostupnosti živín pre embryá. Ako preventívne opatrenie 
- ak má pacientka viac ako 10 embryí - pripravte si 
dve kultivačné doštičky. Okamžite vráťte doštičku do 
inkubátora. Odporúča sa embryá kultivovať minimálne 
po 2. Napríklad ak má pacientka 6 embryí, najlepšie sa 
kultivuje v dvoch skupinách po 3 a nie 4 a 2 alebo 5 a 
1. Embryá sa prenášajú do maternice v ekvilibrovanom 
EmbryoGlue® alebo ekvilibrovanom G-2™ PLUS/ 
suplementovanom G-2™ na 2. alebo na 3. deň. Prípadne 
sa na 3. deň embryá môžu preniesť v roztoku G-2™ PLUS/ 
suplementovanom roztoku G-2™ na ďalšiu kultiváciu do 
fázy blastocysty.

Špecifikácie
Filtrované sterilným spôsobom	 SAL 10-3

Test na myšacích embryách (1-bunkový)  
[% expandovaná blastocysta do 96 hodín]	 ≥ 80

Bakteriálne endotoxíny (LAL test)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Výsledky testov pre jednotlivé šarže nájdete v certifikáte z 
analýzy doloženom ku každej dodávke.

Preventívne opatrenia
Ak došlo k porušeniu celistvosti liekovky, produkt 
zlikvidujte. Ak sa zdá byť roztok EmbryoGlue® zakalený, 
nepoužívajte ho.

G-1™ obsahuje hyaluronan a gentamycín.

Aby nedošlo ku kontaminácii spoločnosť Vitrolife dôrazne 
odporúča aby sa všetky látky otvárali a používali len s 
pomocou aseptických postupov.

Riziká reprodukčnej a vývojovej toxicity pre IVF médium, 
vrátane IVF média spoločnosti Vitrolife neboli stanovené 
a sú neurčité.

Nie je určené na injekčné podanie.

Upozornenie: Federálny (USA) zákon obmedzuje predaj 
tejto pomôcky prostredníctvom lekára alebo na lekársky 
predpis.

SL: Indikacija za uporabo
Medij za gojenje zarodkov od stopnje pronukleusov do 
2. ali 3. dne

Opis izdelka
G-1™ je medij, ki je pufran z bikarbonatom ter vsebuje 
hialuronan in gentamicin kot protibakterijsko sredstvo.

Izdelek G-1™ ne vsebuje beljakovin. 

Namenjen je za uporabo z G-MM™ ali HSA-solution™ 
in ekvilibracijo pri temperaturi +37 °C in v atmosferi s 6 
% CO2. 

Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost
Shranjujte v temnem prostoru pri +2 do +8 °C.

Izdelek G-1™ je stabilen do datuma izteka roka 
uporabnosti, navedenega na etiketah na vsebnikih in na 
potrdilu o analizi za posamezno serijo. 

Za zunaj EU: Stekleničk z mediji ne smete shraniti po 
odprtju. Po opravljenem postopku zavrzite preostanke 
medijev.

EU: Stekleničke z mediji morate uporabiti v roku največ 
dveh tednov po prvotnem odprtju, pri čemer morate 
uporabljati aseptično tehniko in kar najbolj skrajšati čas, ko 
je izdelek zunaj hladilnika. Na stekleničko napišite datum 
odprtja. Najpozneje dva tedna po prvotnem odprtju zavrzite 
vse preostanke medijev.

Navodila za uporabo
Medije, ki bodo suplementirani, je treba razdeliti v 
sterilne netoksične epruvete ali stekleničke za gojenje 
tkivnih kultur. Za podrobnosti o izvajanju beljakovinske 
suplementacije glejte navodila za uporabo, priložena 
izdelku G-MM™ ali HSA-solution™.

Gojenje zarodkov na stopnji cepitve 
Vse vsebnike za gojenje (posodice z vdolbinami ali 
epruvete) je treba pred postopkom izplakniti z izdelkom 
G-RINSE™ in pripraviti. 

Popoldne na dan aspiracije jajčnih celic označite 
60 mm posodice z ID bolnice.  Priporočamo uporabo 
posodic najvišje kakovosti. Z vnaprej izplaknjenim 
sterilnim nastavkom v posodico vnesite vsaj 6 x 25 µl 
kapljic suplementiranega medija G-1™ ali G-1™ PLUS. 
Nastavke izplaknete tako, da najprej vanje potegnete 
potrebno prostornino medija (25 µl) in ga nato izbrizgate 
v posodo za odpadni medij. Štiri kapljice morajo biti 
simetrično razvrščene na zgornji, spodnji, levi ter desni 
strani posodice (za gojenje zarodkov), preostale kapljice 
pa naj bodo na sredini posodice (kapljice za izpiranje).  
Nemudoma prekrijte kapljice z OVOIL™, da preprečite 
izhlapevanje. Naenkrat pripravite največ 2 posodici. Za 
vsako kapljico uporabite nov nastavek; najprej nastavek 
izplaknite in nato dodajte še 25 µl medija k vsaki od 
prvotnih kapljic.  S tehniko dosežete, da bodo kapljice 
ostale izbočene, namesto da bi se sploščile.

Nemudoma vstavite posodico v inkubator z atmosfero 6 
% CO2 in temperaturo +37 °C. Nežno odstranite pokrov 
posodice in ga namestite pod kotom ob rob posodice.  To 
bo zagotovilo pravilno ekvilibracijo posodice. 

Posodice se morajo ekvilibrirati v inkubatorju z 
napol odprtim pokrovom najmanj 6 ur (to je najkrajši 
izmerjen čas, v katerem je medij dosegel ustrezno 
vrednost pH pod oljem) in največ 18 ur.
Po odstranitvi kumulusnih celic in oceni fertilizacije zarodke 
s pronukleusi prenesete v posodico z 1 vdolbino in izperete 
v vnaprej ogretem mediju G-MOPS™ PLUS oziroma 
suplementiranem mediju G-MOPS™. Pri izpiranju zarodek 
najprej dvakrat do trikrat zajamete skupaj s čim manjšo 
prostornino medija in ga premikate po notranjosti vdolbine.

Zatem je treba zarodke enega za drugim izplakniti v dveh 
kapljicah na sredini posodice za gojenje ter nato v vsako 
50 µl kapljico suplementiranega medija G-1™ vstaviti do 
5 zarodkov.

Zaradi potreb po hranilih, ki jih imajo zarodki, smete v vsaki 
kapljici gojiti do največ pet zarodkov. Pri več 5 zarodkih 
lahko ti znatno osiromašijo zalogo razpoložljivih hranil. Če 
ima bolnica več kot 10 zarodkov, kot previdnostni ukrep 
pripravite dve posodici za gojenje. Posodico nemudoma 
vrnite v inkubator. Priporočljivo je, da zarodke gojite v 
skupinah po vsaj 2. Na primer: če ima bolnica 6 zarodkov, 
jih je najbolje gojiti v 2 skupinah s po 3 zarodki, ne pa v 
skupini s 4 zarodki in skupini z 2 zarodkoma ali v skupini 
s 5 zarodki in skupini z 1 zarodkom.  Zarodke je mogoče 
prenesti v maternico 2. ali 3. dan, in sicer v ekvilibriranem 
mediju EmbryoGlue® ali v ekvilibriranem mediju G-2™ 

PLUS oziroma suplementiranem mediju G-2™. Lahko pa 
zarodke 3. dan prenesete v medij G-2™ PLUS oziroma 
suplementirani medij G-2™ za nadaljnje gojenje do stopnje 
blastociste.

Specifikacije
Sterilno filtrirano 	 (SAL 10-3)

Analiza na mišjem zarodku MEA (1-celičnem) 
[% razširjenih blastocist po 96 urah]	 ≥ 80

Bakterijski endotoksini (analiza LAL) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,25

Rezultati preizkusov za posamezno serijo so navedeni na 
potrdilu o analizi, ki je priloženo vsaki pošiljki.

Previdnostni ukrepi
Zavrzite izdelek, če je celovitost stekleničke kakor koli 
okrnjena. Če je izdelek G-1™ motnega videza, ga ne 
uporabite.

Izdelek G-1™ vsebuje hialuronan in gentamicin.

Podjetje Vitrolife zaradi preprečevanja kontaminacije 
močno priporoča, da pri odpiranju in uporabi medijev 
uporabljate izključno aseptično tehniko.

Tveganje za škodljive učinke na sposobnost 
razmnoževanja in razvoj, povezano z mediji za 
zunajtelesno oploditev, vključno z mediji za zunajtelesno 
oploditev proizvajalca Vitrolife, ni bilo ugotovljeno in ni 
znano.

Ni za injiciranje.

Previdno: Zvezna zakonodaja v ZDA dovoljuje prodajo 
tega pripomočka izključno zdravnikom oziroma na njihovo 
naročilo.

SV: Användningsområde
Medium för odling av embryon från pronucleistadiet till 
dag 2 eller dag 3.

Produktbeskrivning
G-1™ är ett bikarbonatbuffrat odlingsmedium innehållande 
hyaluronan och gentamicin som antibakteriellt medel.

G-1™ är proteinfritt. 

Används efter tillsats av G-MM™ eller HSA-solution™ och 
ekvilibrering vid +37 °C och 6 % CO2. 

Förvaringsanvisningar och stabilitet
Förvaras mörkt vid +2 till +8 ºC.

G-1™ är stabilt fram till det utgångsdatum som 
anges på behållarens etikett och i det LOT-specifika 
analyscertifikatet. 

Utanför EU: Mediumflaskor ska inte sparas efter 
öppnandet. Kasta överblivet medium efter arbetets slut.

EU: Mediumflaskor kan användas i upp till två veckor efter 
första öppnandet. Använd aseptisk teknik och minimera 
tiden utanför kylskåpet. Anteckna öppningsdatum på 
flaskan. Kasta överblivet medium senast två veckor efter 
första öppnandet.

Bruksanvisning
Medier som ska supplementeras ska fördelas i sterila, 
icke-toxiska rör eller flaskor. Information om hur man utför 
proteinsupplemetering finns i bipacksedlarna för G-MM™ 
eller HSA-solution™.

Odling av embryon till dag 2 eller dag 3 
Alla odlingsskålar (brunnar eller rör) ska sköljas med 
G-RINSE™ och förberedas före arbetet. 

Märk 60 mm-skålar med patient-ID på eftermiddagen 
samma dag som oocytuttaget. De skålar som används 
ska vara av högsta kvalitet. Använd en försköljd steril 
spets och sätt minst 6 x 25 µL droppar av supplementerat 
G-1™/G-1™ PLUS i skålen. Skölj spetsar genom att dra 
upp den mängd som behövs (25 µL) och därefter spruta ut 
den i en slaskbehållare. Fyra droppar (för embryoodling) 
ska placeras i skålen motsvarande vid kl. 3, 6, 9 och 12 
positionerna, resterande droppar ska vara mitt i skålen 
(tvättdroppar). Täck omedelbart dropparna med OVOIL™ 
för att förhindra avdunstning. Förbered inte mer än 2 
skålar i taget. Använd en ny spets för varje droppe, skölj 
spetsen och tillsätt därefter ytterligare 25 µL medium till 
varje ursprunglig droppe. Den här tekniken innebär att 
dropparna står upp istället för att flyta ut.

Placera omedelbart skålen i inkubatorn vid 6 % CO2 och 
+37 °C. Ta försiktigt bort locket från skålen och placera 
det i vinkel mot skålens sida. Detta garanterar korrekt 
ekvilibrering av skålen. 

Skålarna måste ekvilibreras i inkubatorn med 
halvöppet lock i minst 6 timmar (det är den kortast 
uppmätta tid som krävs för att mediet ska nå korrekt 
pH under olja) och i maximalt 18 timmar.
Efter borttagande av cumulusceller och bedömning av 
fertilisering, överförs embryon i pronucleistadiet till en 
1-brunnsskål och tvättas i förvärmt G-MOPS™ PLUS/
supplementerat G-MOPS™. Tvätt innebär att embryot 
plockas upp 2–3 gånger i en minimal volym och flyttas 
runt i brunnen.

Tvätta därefter embryona i odlingsskålens två mittdroppar 
och placera upp till 5 embryon i varje 50 µL droppe av 
supplementerat G-1™.

På grund av näringskraven bör högst fem embryon 
odlas i varje droppe. Fler än fem embryon kan leda till 
en betydande utarmning av näringspoolen. Som en 
säkerhetsåtgärd ska 2 odlingsskålar förberedas, om 
patienten har fler än 10 embryon. Sätt tillbaka skålen i 
inkubatorn omedelbart. Embryon bör odlas i grupper i om 
minst 2 stycken. Hos en patient som t.ex. har 6 embryon 
är det bäst att odla i två grupper om 3 hellre än 4 och 2 
eller 5 och 1. Dag 2 eller dag 3 kan embryon överföras till 
livmodern i ekvilibrerat EmbryoGlue® eller i ekvilibrerat 
G-2™ PLUS/ supplementerat G-2™. Alternativt kan dag 3 
embryon överföras till G-2™ PLUS/ supplementerat G-2™ 
för ytterligare odling till blastocyststadiet.

Specifikationer
Sterilfiltrerat	 SAL 10-3

Musembryotest (1-cell) 
[% expanderad blastocyst inom 96 timmar]    	 ≥ 80

Bakteriella endotoxiner (LAL-analys) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,25

LOT-specifika resultat finns i det analyscertifikat som 
medföljer varje leverans.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Kasta flaskan om förseglingen är bruten. Använd inte 
G-1™ om det är grumligt.

G-1™ innehåller hyaluronan och gentamicin.

För att förhindra kontaminering rekommenderar Vitrolife att 
medier enbart öppnas och används med aseptisk teknik.

Risken för reproduktionstoxicitet och för toxicitet under tidig 
embryoutveckling är för IVF-medier, inklusive Vitrolifes 
IVF-medier, inte fastställd och är osäker.

Får inte injiceras

OBS! Enligt amerikansk lag får denna produkt enbart säljas 
eller ordineras av läkare.

TR: Kullanım Endikasyonu
Embriyoların pronükleer evreden 2. yada 3. güne kadar 
kültürü için medyum.

Ürün Açıklaması
G-1™ hyaluronan ve antibakteriyel ajan olarak gentamisin 
içeren bikarbonat tamponlu bir medyumdur.

G-1™ protein içermez. 

G-MM™ veya HSA-solution™ eklenmesinden ve +37 
°C ve %6 CO2'lik atmosferde dengelemeden sonra 
kullanım için. 

Saklama talimatları ve stabilite
+2 ve +8°C arasında karanlıkta muhafaza ediniz.

G-1™ kap etiketleri ve LOT’a özel Analiz Sertifikası’nda 
belirtilen son kullanım tarihine kadar stabildir. 

AB Ülkesi olmayanlar için: Medyum şişeleri açıldıktan 
sonra depolanmamalıdır. Prosedür tamamlandıktan sonra 
artan medyumları atınız.

AB: Medyum şişeleri ilk açılışından itibaren iki hafta 
kullanılabilir, aseptik teknik kullanın ve şişelerin buzdolabı 
dışındaki zamanını en aza indirin. Şişeye açılış tarihini 
kaydedin. Prosedür tamamlandıktan sonra artan 
medyumları atınız.

Kullanım Talimatları
Eklenti yapılacak medyum steril, toksik olmayan doku 
kültürüne uygun kalitedeki tüp ya da flasklara bölünmelidir. 
Protein eklenmesinin nasıl yapıldığını detaylı bir 
şekilde görebilmek için G-MM™ veya HSA-solution™ 
prospektüsüne bakınız.

Klivaj evresindeki embriyoların kültürü 
Tüm kültür kapları (kuyucuklar yada tüpler) prosedürden 
önce G-RINSE™ ile durulanmalıdır ve hazırlanmalıdır. 

Oosit toplamanın yapıldığı gün öğleden sonra, 60 mm 
kapları hastanın kimliğiyle etiketleyiniz. En yüksek 
kalitedeki kapların kullanılması tavsiye edilir. Önceden 
durulanmış steril bir uç kullanarak, eklentili G- 1™/G-
1™ PLUS'dan en az 6 x 25 μl damlacığı kaba koyunuz. 
Uçlar, gerekli miktarda (25 μL) hacim alınıp bu hacmin 
atık medyum kabına boşaltılması yoluyla durulanır. Dört 
damlacık saat 3, 6, 9 ve 12 konumunda olmalıdır (embriyo 
kültürü için), kalan damlacıklar kabın ortasında olmalıdır 
(yıkama damlaları). Buharlaşmayı önlemek için vakit 
geçirmeden damlacıkları OVOIL™ ile kaplayınız. Aynı 
anda 2’den fazla kap hazırlamayınız. Her bir damlacık için 
yeni bir uç kullanarak önce ucu durulayın ve daha sonra 
her bir orijinal damlaya 25 μl medyum daha ekleyiniz. 
Bu teknik damlacıkların yassılaşmaktansa dik halde 
kalmalarını sağlar.

Kabı, vakit geçirmeksizin % 6 CO2 ve +37 °C'deki 
inkübatöre yerleştiriniz. Kabın kapağını nazikçe kaldırınız 
ve açılı olarak üzerine kapatınız. Bu şekilde kabın uygun 
dengelenmesi temin edilecektir. 

Kaplar inkübatörde kapağı yarı açık vaziyette minimum 
6 saat (bu süre, medyumun yağ altında doğru pH’a 
ulaşması için gereken ölçülmüş minimum süredir), 
maksimum 18 saat dengelenmelidir.
Kümülüs hücrelerinin alınmasından ve fertilizasyonun 
değerlendirilmesinden sonra, pronükleer embriyolar, 
1-kuyucuklu kaba transfer edilir ve önceden ısıtılmış 
G-MOPS™ PLUS'ta veya eklentili G-MOPS™'ta 
yıkanmalıdır. Yıkama, embriyonun 2-3 kez minimal 
hacimde tutulup kuyucuk içinde hareket ettirilmesini içerir.

Daha sonra embriyolar kültür kabının ortasındaki 
iki damlacık içinde art arda yıkanmalıdır ve eklentili 
G-1™'nin her 50 µL damlası içine maksimum 5 embriyo 
yerleştirilmelidir.

Beslenme gereklilikleri yüzünden her bir damlacıkta 
kültürlenecek embriyoların maksimum sayısı beştir. Her 
bir damlacıkta beşten fazla embriyo kültürlenmemelidir 
çünkü bu besleyici havuzun büyük ölçüde tüketilmesine 
sebep olabilir. Güvenlik önlemi olarak, hastanın 10’dan 
fazla embriyosu varsa iki kültür kabı hazırlayınız. Kabı vakit 
geçirmeksizin tekrar inkübatöre yerleştiriniz. Embriyoların, 

en az 2'şerli gruplar halinde kültürlenmesi tavsiye edilir. 
Örneğin, 6 embriyosu olan bir hasta için 4 ve 2 ya da 5 
ve 1 halinde değil de, 3’lü 2 grup halinde kültürlemeniz 
en iyi yoldur. 2. veya 3. günde embriyolar demgelenmiş 
EmbryoGlue® ya da dengelenmiş G-2™ PLUS/ eklentili 
G-2™ içinde uterusa transfer edilebilir. Alternatif olarak 3. 
günde embriyolar G-2™ PLUS'/ eklentili G-2™'ye transfer 
edilerek blastokist evresine kadar kültürlenebilir.

Özellikler
Steril filtrelenmiş	 SAL 10-3

Fare Embriyo Testi (1-hücre) 
[% 96 saatte genişlemiş blastokist] 	  ≥  80

Bakteriyel endotoksin (LAL testi) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0.25

LOT’a özel test sonuçları her teslimatla birlikte sağlanan 
Analiz Sertifikasında mevcuttur.

Önlemler
Şişe bütünlüğü bozulmuşsa ürünü atınız. G-1™ bulanık 
görünüyorsa kullanmayınız.

G-1™ hyaluronan ve gentamisin içerir.

Vitrolife, kontaminasyonu önlemek için medyumların 
sadece aseptik tekniklerle açılmasını ve kullanılmasını 
şiddetle önermektedir.

IVF medyumları (Vitrolife’ın IVF medyumları dahil olmak 
üzere) için üreme toksisitesi ve gelişimsel toksisite riskleri 
belirlenmemiştir ve kesin değildir.

Enjeksiyon için değildir.

Dikkat: ABD Federal kanunları bu cihazın bir doktor 
tarafından veya doktorun isteğiyle satılmasını 
sınırlandırmaktadır.
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